NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
CHANDIGARH BENCH
CORPORATE BHAWAN, PLOT NO. 4-B
GROUND FLOOR, SECTOR- 27-B, MADHYA MARG
CHANDIGARH-160019

Ref: NCLT/Chd/Reg/ Ys¢ Dated: 22 .&7. a1,

IA No.(Plan) 1/2024, IA No. 2859/2023
In

CP (IB) No.198(CH)2021

U/s 30(6) r/w31(1) & 60(5), IBC 2016

In the matter of:

Uco Bank ....Petitioner/Financial Creditor
Vs. '

M/s S R Industries Ltd. ....Respondent/ Corporate Debtor

To,

Mr. Rajender Kumar Jain, RP,
M/s S R Industries Ltd.,

H No. 3698, Sector 46 C,
Chandigarh — 160047.

Please find enclosed herewith a certified copy of order dated 01.07.2024 for

your information and necessary action.
)

(Rattan Kaur
Deputy Registrar
Encl: Copy of order. N%LT, Chandigarh Bench




NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL

CHANbIGARH BENCH (COURT 1)

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

IN THE MATTER OF;

UCO BANK
No.10B.T. MAHARAJ SARANI,

KOLKATA- 700001
...Financial Creditor

Versus

M/s. S R INDUSTRIES LIMITED
E-217, INDUSTRIAL AREA,

PHASE 8 B MOHALI- 160071
...Corporate Debtor

AND IN THE MATTER OF IA (Plan) 01/2024:

RAJENDER KUMAR JAIN
RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL

FOR M/S. S R INDUSTRIES LIMITED
HAVING OFFICE AT:

HOUSE NO. 3698, SECTOR- 46 C
CHANDIGARH- 160047

...APPLICANT

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021




AND IN THE MATTER OF IA 2859/2023:

JAIN TRADING CO
1048- R, INDUSTRIAL AREA,
JALANDHAR 144004

...APPLICANT
VERSUS
S. R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(Through its Resolution professional)
E-217, INDUSTRIAL AREA,
PHASE 8 B MOHALI- 160071
..... RESPONDENT

Order Delivered on : 01.07.2024

SECTION: 30(6) read with 31(1) of the IBC, 2016 and Sec 60(5) of the
IBC, 2016, read with R.11 (NCLT Rules, 2016)

CORAM:

SH. HARNAM SINGH THAKUR, HON’BLE MEMBER (J)
SH. L. N. GUPTA, HON’'BLE MEMBER (T)

PRESENT:

For Applicant/RP in IA No. 1/2024 & : Mr. Abhishek Anand Advocate
Respondent in 2859/2023

For the Applicant in IA- 2859/2023 : Advocate Kewal Krishan Saini

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 2 of 5&\@




ORDER

PER: SH. L. N. GUPTA, M(T) & SH. HARNAM SINGH THAKUR, M(J)

IA No. 2859/2023 : We take up first, the IA filed for intervention by M/s

Jain Trading Co. (“Applicant) secking full payment of goods supplied by it to
the CD/Respondent. The Applicant claims to have supplied Rubber &
Chemicals to M/s S.R. Industries Ltd (“Respondent?”) for the last 10 years, and
even after initiation of CIRP since 21.12.2021. The Applicant has annexed

running account of the Respondent maintained in its books, which reads thus:

AR e

aaxe TM»tMG G CO. ANNEX&} RE /

RN mmm

- Pariod ¢ OL-SARGET « B1-08 2082

P Wi, X
A T BRI IS LW .
ket T .
Wk B | Maveatios. ] ey Cradit Hainmon
Y- 20%L 1 O Badacos < . A K A BI04 6E. 4T 1
BIADERETT 8 § Mo, TE L3508 S0, T80 S5, 1ID.AT i
AL RN A I :ﬂ?ﬁ . . - B00000.00 G55, T IR AT I
D0us-202L F 8 7B kl Nx» TE2I-RBIBE 4,31, 60%.0¢ 3 MW
OD-DA-20EE F B A0 0. ST 58, 742 4T L
1 PRy z W o - SR ALY GO, TR AT T
L0202 % &% E M, T2 . 4,48 487,08 . G4, 58 D25 4T Ty
ER-R-S R & [ B My m;~ws EL 4 X 9B AGONHE GEABLOZ AT XY
KRk g = Q}lﬂl Pl ms-mm an ) . A, A 180 VEMLBES.AT K
P-4 E L] § LB AT T
LGSR % Rnﬁt Tlien. TW BB LAT 143,901 .00 B TEAMAT Kby
B0 202 & | B Mo, T L-23519% 3,82,528.049 T1ARLAEAT O
PEARR-IEL ¥V OF levgs - . I &, 8%, 193,44 8
&, KRR B B No TR 39 ISR SR N SO RO AV Lo
L pt s X g%( : N 3 S8BT
DI-QF-2RE- § B T W o v Fgd i ] . A HE TSN PEE4, TERAT Ly
S2E | X g . . : G286, 7184 L
prir Mg s ir g3 B O Moo TERA-EEEBS o M 2 s RN T T
-RE L ¥ ﬂ%ﬁ ) o - HERLATEAT D
BHTORY & 2 B N, TR LSRReDD T RS0 SIIREDLT O
5 B-2NER & ey ) . ] BRID,DERAT Dig
SE-08-20RT B BN No. TR 22006 4,83, 052.00 : Y22, T Ky Dy
BF-APB-RELR B 18 e, TRXE-CRRALOER % 1 GHTAEBE VAT D
TR0 B LB Do, TR0 03% 4.&49‘»258 IS - BB AZSAT O,
N2B-Q8-BEE X PEERY . B, IR GG, A, LD, ESUAT e
i 8.08-202 % & B o, T -2/ 00%% L. 7185004 PRSI BOR AT D
FERB-D02 4 ¥ eepn . 2 F 00040 G0, BOP A Ly
BB ORS00 I 4 reg;s . g B KUK, G0 B0E AT The
AR B RS te, THIE-R2R4 166 : BB, LA T O T0N0,934.47 L
ZEOR2U2L 1 F Iy N S , SOU000.00  66,70,534.47 Ew
FLQBEEE | 3 - PSR A0 T OEE L REY Y Ly
. Y 3 eigms 3,20, 0000080 HESLBETAY L9
s TN I ﬂ?w | BB, OU0.00 G2 E BB LAY
1 E BN Mo, THIT-220 10287 . 5,08 53T 0148 i GO ETP B24T Ly
S0 001 B | B8 Moo T21-2301 337 - AR TR JASTTTAY KD
AR SR L F iregn 1 B 000000 HL2TY i
PRt g ] Ed w - B } R X ] Qm BB 32, VYT AT T
2E0S202% | B BN Mo TP F30441.00 i L1 BT K
R G202 | B 5NN Mo, T2 IWISST B AR SER00 TL2L 36047 T
DB SRR F | o . . 5 RN, KM 0 6’?;%,160 AT I
Pa-10-200 B 5 Bl N TIOR3 1816 ’ BT BTG . ?3,%'1.{0'!6»47 Bl
R g Bnst ey F irtps 3 . . 1 B.00000 04 PG T e
BR-IOIRO0E % 1B Mo TIAZLXRN 65 - £ 1,083 040
Toewhs T v ISEEUIRTAT | $4,46,968.00

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 3 of 5'




~ JAIN TRADING CO.

: 108 51 Statement of Account " '-“1
Porled:01.04.2021 - 31032022 \ oho. 2 3 »
Ale: BFUNDUSTRIESLTD - e _

UNA
Date B |Nucration, helrit Balance
Totals BF - 1,56,58,027.4) TLOT059.47 Dy
202021 | J gf . _ 85,57.059.47 D
TE-10-2021 | 8 | Bill Mo, TH2L-2H1758 AT Y T2,6948047 D
2010-2081 | § ngs : . | i?,&&.#@&?
02-11-2021 | S | Bill No. TU21-3271817 8.75,71500 T6,45,19547 n
02-11-2021 | 1 |nige 68,45,195.47 D4
02112021 | ¥ |otga - ' 6,20,19547 Do
10112021 | 8 | Bill No. TU21-22/1848 5.03,944.0d T1,24,13947D] - |
V0112021 | I jrigs 63,24,199.47 De
11N | T ngs 55,24,139.47 I
18-11-2021 | §  Bill No. mx-wmzs 7042931 47D
112021 | S o 67,72,931.47
25112021 | § | Bill No. TU21.2271894 71948447 T
25112021+ § |nigs 65,09.484.47 [n
) gi-1z2001 | 8 | B No. TI21-2202039 74,14,054.47 D
Lognizal | Flmgs 67,14,054.47 Dy
0i22021 | S | Bil No, V1222109 T6,78.856.47 Dy
o220 | 1 , 69,78,856.47 Dy
30-12-2021 | 8 B ﬂ?ﬁa TVIL23233T 74,04,50547 Dy
3022021 | 1 “ﬁ , S704,505.47 Da
05012002 | 8 1B mmwmm TIAIAISAT Dy
05012002 | ) : §703435.47 Dy
12012022 | 5B gsmma*ﬁmm T2.08,71447 Dy
12012022 | ) 66,98,714.47 D
19012022 | 8 EEW%M!W 18849047 Dy
19-01-2022 | g@ 60000000 458849047 Dy
24012022 | S | Bl Mo TV21-202545 . mﬁ,‘é‘%‘?,ﬁ'
012072 | 8 | Bill No, TV21-22/2560 ,
27«4)1 2022 | 1 |ngs o 7,00,00000
§ | Bill No. TV21-22/2614 e
I |rigs 6,00,000.04]
5 | Bill No. TI21-02/2677
| 8 [ Bill No. TV21-2202699
{ ] ﬁ , &M&ﬁ&@é
3 mm»m:rsas :
8 | Bl No. TI21-2202767 ‘
F | Bill No. SR2122000666 Dt 24022002 3147800
0 § | Bill W, TV2)-232963 ’
104 mm 8 | Bill No. TV21-2272972 _
1-03-2022 | 8 | Bl No. TI21-222979 \ g i
1032032 | F |rous 70000000  68,66,16747 Dy
25032022 | § | Bill No. TVZ1-223100 B682.00 . 68,74,840.97 Dy
28432022 | § n? e 20000000 66,74,84947 e
294032002 | 8 | Bill Mo, TH21-225120 a3 68,77,19247 D
| Totals C/F 25850638.47 | 18973446.00

IA. NO. (Plan} 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021




DY SIANCHRIDEPSNSIWY ) .
g JAIM TRADING CO., 2
194& mtmamfm. ARER, mmm
. t o &
{rarkod @ GIOAEDRE - B1-DIRORD
i T BATHOOISTRIER 1.Y0
TKENA . : .
Davve B BANK ncm:i Credit] Balance]
L Q12T Y B fOponing. Balenee: SITIVVZAT 63,77, 192,47 Dv
B-04-22 & (I Mo TEEZE3e . 34083 O BT IT I AT O
LR S [Bi Mo, TIAR-23/93 . RV HEAE, 00 POOEIET.AT L)
LR T R ] 3 irigs ) . THCY BAINK ASOHO00.00 SOAZIET.4T Die
LG 8 [BI Mo, THRI.297/188 | ' . DOLFLO0] EGTEO61 AT Ky

VBT & BN, ma&:&n@; . : SOGS L. TLARISL. AT XIe

FEOE2T X fetgs CROOY TIAK, SO0 N B, T8,X52.47 Divl
D422 18 fan l“ém szm? X HEFI 00 GO B2 RS AT D)
ZH-04-222 ] 5 IS Mo TV22-2254 4SO L B0 T135,836.47 O
i i L v I tekgm LI BANK SOORG0.00 GH 33, BICHT D
kAR ¥ Irtpw : N T BN, IQ0VGO.00 HIIZB38A4T D]
T N ) /I P, TIH2Z-ZAEI0H ABRTIE 00 66,32,57B AT
DR SR B TN Mo, TIRB2R 548 o : AR K FHALSIL AT L]
OV~ R 3 frigs LY BANK SPOBOOL0 66,40,534.47 Lx
T-YIRZ S PO Mo, T2 2R38X 1350500 . GO, 54 5BHAT D
Y OB 1-D3RE 8 Bl No. TR22-23393 ’ 344053 .00 SHABOOT AT L]
ETDSRR 3 jrigm TCO BANEK A B0D00.00 G A8 04T Dr
S RI05-3R 1 B (B NG, TURS-I3M480 2P9TOSD.GG! SHA%, 42,87 Ew
230952 3 prrgs e LA AT ) 30000000 £6,45, 14247 Dir
V522 B (BN Mo, TIWRD-2HESTT ’ AYFHLB.H0 FOACBEDAT Eir
BEE-DG DA ¥ jregs - LI BANK ADOHIDGE GG A% BT L]
V2962 B JBE B, VHRRRIISYY ANIIDRIO . FOB5, 168,47 D)
OG22 3 Jeags IO BBADEG ASTON0.00 65,35,168.47 D
OB D22 B VB Wi P22 1 GALTSTARY TRIGP2AT D
1352k ¥ TICC BANME - SO0 GE V6, PR T
§ BOEX B 1604 N TIS-23793 1 3102I4.00 6D,88,974.87 Dir
TR 3 . L300 BAPIK, 23000000 H6,I6,074 4T L
£ DR S [EN Mo, TI2Z-23LB08 3LTIBO0 G9ABTIRAT Tar
FO-06-22 ¥ IENONETE NI O < TR SBC 206G (1H) ACAINE 35200 £9,49,054.47 D
DE-QF22 8 I No. THE-E3R03 FI3TPEO T2 EXBI0AT D
DAY LR ¥ imgs TICO BT 20000G.00, 596220047 1)
[5- . B ] 5 {BEN Wo. T2 28N LEERS O . S0, 29,485 47 D’
Y0722 V| 8 18l No. TIR2-ZEEO5E, . AIBSNE.00 TISTHNLAT e
PE07-22 | T brigs . . T BANK I2S000.00 TOIZODLAT D
§ 8722 8 Bl Mo, THL2-43/50018 . QOIS B0 EHIEBIHEAHY
18-07-22 3 jrgs TICC BATIK, SHHOON.O0 FLAN,IEH AT Lir]

- O3-08-22° | B 1B Mo, TU22-23/1 K85 T TN . T1,60, 1 2RAT Dir
V6LB-22  § ¥ Lergs T I BANK SO2000.00, HELE0, LERAY D
1082 B B Ne, TR iﬁ?d’? 434454&& FOBE,SH2.A4T B

) JAIN mnm(; CO,
. : % el B 2
W«&M 0‘&%& B E ARG Rgye Dhcr. I
B ARCU BRI L= g o . ®
i B Nawewetion. ekt Llwedit Badiawi v
R b “Hounbs B IS, 3097548  S1.56,163 040 B VA BN X AT B
DB - & FTBGH Mo, TI22-2321405 | T4 RELTS AT D
DL O 20T 8 ﬁili Mo, U Z2-22F L 484 T ATV I2E 47 iy
Ol -2 k) . 5660 D000 T 1P, 125047 T
LG 2 £ C.M. o, L1437 &, T3 .00 T LOIRE AT D0
B R No. L0223 ms . T AT AT e
B 5L a0y 8 B Do, TR S5E FEET IREET
o B 2 & 1 BGH Do, WIARR- XIS LEBT R B
e Bl > B2 e v ) x &’t.'r‘@& . 506,000 W 54, B AE K
OFFONRL T Y z:ﬁs B IR KRN SO MZDAT Ty
R T O 2ARRR. & 1 Mer. 'rmm; EFB1 T Mg v R . T, L F AT Lo
f gl h! Bitr v & B o TSRS BTS p R R PR EHTTART L0
B 3 B DI Mo, TR W23 804 o5 B B0 TEOYATE AT KN
3RS e el 0] ¥ ﬁﬁs - ’ . X, B0 000.04 L g W i T
O3S L02% B | B Mo, TIOR2-E35E0R1 AT SIS A TS5 EDE.4T D
{ 3 ERE2 |3 lvims ] : 5 V000 T3,55,306.47 1
g 3-Zm 8 LB Mo, mz&:wmm 3T RO - TEBT O3 AT Tn
3012022 | ¥ ngn . - 5 DO O00. T2AT, 20347 Dy
15l S22 3 1 B Peo. TIZ2-23/2100 16,595 .00 TI3.03, 39847 i
191 W22 B I8 Mo, TH222352137 . I A2 THIRALT AT Don
e SR B v o4 8B 1B o T2 07T2 FE5 89640 T IO ETI AT LM
DG L E-22% J n% . . 3 B.00,0500.04 59.10.2‘?3.46”? o
10 20 e el v v 4 & I BI Mo CHEDZILIRTE 3\,56361?.6 - mm.«w DA
FO-12-2022 | ) rtgs : 43 A0 IO, 8 G866, 800.4F T
pic s SR e S st v e d & | Bl Mo, TH22-23/230% 3,89, 83004 TLIBET2LC.H5Y !:n
2'?’« ARRGAL B | B Mo, TRL2-RII2ARS B PSR LG } TR T AL AT T
BXXN DR F ﬂ?s . i N 3 Ha TBS00.0 ?z.m.mx,w? T
OIS § R | B B0 T2 0IRIED BRSSO TRAL MAW pes
PR LOEI £ § B Mo, TRRSRIIRE2S X, 86,855 ¥ Lad . ] ’7&'&8,563 ¥ X
FE 52003 | l’t?ﬂ J 5,003 A0 PRAE S60 .47 Iy
RLBEEES 3 B ] B Mo TIRRSNGS T B8, 167 PR AAE, FIO. AT Thed
B LR 202S B 1 BAK o TIIEL.RIZ TG R, 85, 808 .4 L WEBG,S36.47 I
AV DAL F {rtgs . . . 3,00, 000,06 FEI6, 56T T
s I R3-ZT023 & | Bill Wo. TH22-23:3013
Vg 1B-3-R023 5 Bl Do, TH22-23/3 506
Eokate

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021




2. It is submitted that the Applicant filed Form B claiming an amount of Rs.

84,60,223.47 being the outstanding amount towards the goods supplied to CD
during the moratorium period. But the claim of the Applicant was rejected by
the RP stating that the claim, being made at a belated stage, was not payable

and shall be paid after approval of the Resolution Plan.

3. On issuance of notice, the Respondent/ RP filed its reply dated 10.04.2024
vide diary no. 03866/01 and submitted that the Applicant has concealed and
manipulated material facts. The Applicant is misleading by attempting to
include the “operational debt” owed by the CD of period prior to the initiation of
CIRP in the claim. It submitted that the outstanding amount against the

Respondent/CD as on the initiation of CIRP and post-CIRP are as under:

“PARTICULARS | AMOUNT(INRS)

" Balance omsta,ndizzg ‘pafabie to the 69,5;8,7‘?9&6:‘4
Applicant as on the date of initiation of the |

CIRP i.e. 21.12.2021 (Operational Debt)

2, Balance raised since the date of initiation 3,34,817.30/-
of the CIRP i.e. 21.12.2021 till the time
the Corporate Debtor was being ran as
going concern i.e. till 29.02.2023(CIRP

Costs)

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

R
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 6 of 53\




3.1 Thus, the total costs of transactions entered since the initiation of CIRP
on 21.12.2021 till the time the CD was ran as ‘a going concern’ till 29.02.2023,

after adjustments and reconciliations, comes to mere Rs. 3,34,817.30 /-

3.2 As regards these dues pertaining to the period post-commencement of
CIRP, it has been stated by RP that such cost shall form part of the CIRP and

will be payable only after approval of the Resolution Plan by the Adjudicating

Authority.

3.3 With respect to the claim pertaining to the period prior to the
commencement of CIRP, the Applicant had filed Form-B. However, the same

was not only inflated but was filed belatedly. Hence, the same was rejected.

3.4 A bare perusal of the statement of accounts corroborated with the
invoices raised by the Applicant makes it clear that the Applicant has

misrepresented its belated claim as CIRP costs to circumvent the provisions of

the Code and the Regulations therein.

4. We heard the submissions of both the parties and perused the
pleadings/documents placed on record. The RP has confirmed that an amount
of Rs. 3,34,817.30 will form and be paid as CIRP cost. Hence, in our
considered view, no further adjudication is required for the dues of the

Applicant occurring after commencement of CIRP.

S. With respect to the claim of Rs. 69,58,779.16, we would like to visit and

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021




Announcement made in Form-A. The Form-B (the claim form) filed by the

Applicant, as available on record, reads thus:

.- . o . FORMB - ’ - ,

PROCF OF CLA!M BY GPERAT(ONAL CREDITORS EXCEPT WO'R]\MEN AND EMP[{QYEES

(Under Reguladon 7 of the Irwolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Ima&vency R&sa!u i
: Pmms jiv- Corparate Persons) Regulations, 2016) R

-To
Shri Rajcnder Kumar Jam .
The Intérim Resolution meessxonal / Resolutxon Professional
5. R Industries Limited
,SCO 818, st Flgor, ,
Above Yes Bank,NAC )
‘Manimajara - , Lo
Chandxgarh 160101 E A

N

~ From | o
‘ Jain Trading Company . .
- 048, Indusma}ma e
N ..alandltar 144004 SR
’ s _u{lbjeCt' Subm:ssmn of pfoof ofolaim.

Madametr,

Jain Trading Company hereby subnuts this proof of claim in respcct the dOrpo
. tasolyency resolution process in the case of S R Industries Lirnited. The dcmus for the s
A “sre set out bclow.

PAR HCULARG

L meororzmumnmmmn ; LJain ‘rradmg Company

2, I‘DENTIFICA [‘lON' WNBER OF- OPERAT]ONAL PARTN‘ERS'IHP Oor
CREDITOR .- SUDESH JAIN PAN AAWPJ.5619C

_ ZNAKULJAIN PAN AAMPISI4ZES
(dF AN lNCORPQRA?f:D. BODY PROVIDE . +
[DENTIFICATION NUMBER AND PROOF OF[REGISTRATION NO. 30332000 -lt OF RBG!STRAR OE 3
INCORPORATION." IF A ' PARTNBRSHIP OR|FIRMS.
TNDIVIDUAL ©  @ROVIDE IDENTIFICATION o ;,
RECORDSY OF ALL-THE PARTNERS OR THE[UDYAM HEGN. NO UDYAM-KE-02:0021784 DATE
i INDIVIDUAL 30,08,2021 G
3, ADDRESS  AND . EMML ADDRESR  OF| Jaln'l‘radlng C,ompany

K TP . . .
OPERATIONAL = ° " CREDITOR - . FORljase 1ndusicial Aven
JCORRESPONDENCE
: ‘ Jalandhar 144004

nakuliain L 30Gunnil.comm

+ [TOTAUAMOUNY oF CLalM RS, 72,93,296/47 DILL, ANMOUNT
RS.31,669200-  INTEREST ¢ o
(INCLUDING \rw INTERGST AS AT THE|RS.84,60,225247 TOTAL CLAIM S0
INSOLVENCY rommmcm»mmm , “INTEREST AS PER INVOICES - - .-

' 5. |DETAILS OF DOCUMENTS DY REPERENGE TO| 1. COPIES OF TAX INVOICES - j I .
B © [WHICH THE DEBT CAN BE SUBSTANTIATED, |2, COPY OF STATEMENT OF - ACQQUNT OFfir
o o T . - OPERATIONAL CREDITOR FROM ms LEDGER OF is
CORPURATE DEBTOR !

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb /202'1 Page 8 of 53




CORY OF STATEMENT OF ACCO

3. 3
CORPORATE DEBTOR IN THE BOOKS": OF

DETAILS OF ANY DISPUTE AS WBLL AS THE
RECORD OF PRNDENCY OR ORDER OF SUIT OR,
ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS

[

QPERATIONAL CREDITOR
NIL i

DETAILS OF HOW AND WHEN DEBT
INCURRED . .

QUTSTANDING DERTS FOR THE GOODS SUPPLIED ?%
01.04.2022 TO 18.03.2023

% (DETATLS OF ANY MUTOAL CREDTT, MTOAT
DEBTS,
BETWEEN THE CORPORATE DEBTOR AND THE,
CREDITOR WHICH MAY B samps AGAINST
THE CLATM ,

OR ~ QTHER MUTUAL DEALNGS‘

NIL

2 DETAILS OF

G my seuumy held, thc value of]

secunty and its date, or
8, - any retention of title anangement in

_which the c!aim teﬁ:m

respect of goods or ptopem“ to|

NIL AS ms CHEGUES xssuaq BY coupomrs nsa’r‘b"
HAVE BECOME STALE.

\

DETAILS OF THE BANK A("COUNT TG WHICH
"THE AMOUNT OF THE CLAIM OR ANY PART
THERBOF CAN BE TRANSFERRED PURSUW
. |roa RBSQLU’I‘ION PLAN .

10.

YATN TRADING GO,

HDFC BANK LTD ,
362-363, SHAKTIMALL - &N
LAPATNAGAR - S
JALANDHAR 144001 .
A/C NO. 50200002231652 : i

LIST OF DOCUMENTS ATTACHED TO THIS
PROOF OF CLAIM IN ORDER. TO-PROVE THE
’ EXISTENCE AND NON-PAYMENT OF CLAIM
DUE TO THE OPERATIONAL CREDITOR

i,

for JAIN TRADING COMPAN\

Netl T

IFSC HDFC0000341 - ' £
1. COPY OF PARTNERSHIP DERD Y
2, COPY OF MSME REGISTRATION. CERTIFICATE, .
3.7 COPY OF REGISTRATION | CERTIFICATE w

REGISTRAR OF FIRMS
4, COPIES OF PAN CARDS :
g, COPIES OF TAX INVOICES P .
6 COPY OF STATEMENT .OF ACCOUNT OF
OPERATIONAL CREDITOR FROM THE LEDGER OF
© CORPORATE DEBTOR .
7. COPY OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT OF Tifg|
- CORPORATE DBBTOR IN THE BOOKS OF

OPERATIONAL CREDITOR

DEBTOR

-8, COPHIS OF CHEQUES 1SSUED BY THE COR?ORA’EB’

Auth SrgnatotylPaMer

Signature of Operanonal creditor or person authonsed 10 act on his’ behaif
[Please enclose the authority [fth;s is being subinitted on behalf of an operalional credi tor}

2ok

Name n BLOCK LE’I‘TERS NAKUL JAIN

s

¢

Posatum wuh ot in relation to creditor PARTNER

Address of person s:gnmg 120 SAHEED UDAM SXNGH NAGAR JALANDHAR .

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 9 of 53 \\
A\




When we refer to “Public Announcement” made by RP in Form-A, as

available on record, the same reads thus:

(Under Regulation 6

FORM A
PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT

of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insclvency

Resolution Pracess for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016)

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE CREDITORS OF S.R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED

RELEVANT PARTICULARS

Naﬁie df the Corporate Debtor

SR, INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Date of Incorporation of the
corporate debtor

19.07.1989

Authority under which the
Corporate Debtor is incorporated
/ registered

Registrar of Companies, Chandigarh under the
Companies Act, 1956

Corporate Identity No. / Limited
Liability Identification No. of the
Corporate Debtor

L29246PB1989PLC009531

Address of the registered office
and principal office (if any) of
corporate debtor

REGD. OFFICE:
E- 217, Industrial Area, Phasc 8-B, Mohali-

160071, Punjab

Insolvency Commencement Date
in respect of corporate debtor

91122021 (Order served to IRP on

22.12.2021)

Fstimated date of closure of
insolvency resolution process

18.06.2022 (18?)75— day from the Insolvency
Commencement Date)

Name and registration number of
the insolvency professional acting
as interim resolution professional

Rajender Kumar Jain
IBRIIPA-001/1P-P00543/2017-2018/10968

Address and e-mail of the interim
resolution  professional, as
registered with the Board

House No.-3698/1 , First Floor , Sector 46-C,
Chandigarh 160047
E-mail id:_rkjain.ip@gmail.com

10.

Address and e-mail to be used for
correspondence with the interim
resolution professional

SCO-818, 1% Floor, Above Yes Bank, NAC,
Manimajra, Chandigarh-160101

E-mail: SRINDUSTRIESCIRP@GMAIL.COM
Mob

No.‘+9l~62832~810‘?8

11.

Tast date for submission of
claimg

12

Classes of creditors, if any, under
clause (b} of sub-section (6A) of
section 21, ascertained by the
interim resolution professional

Name the class (es) ~NA

13.

Names of Insolvency
Professionals identified to act as
Authorized Representative  of
creditors in a class (Three names
for each class)

1L.NA
2.NA
3.NA

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

/
Page 10 of Sé;@ @

\




14, (a) Relevant Forms and (8) Webnnk:

{b) Details .of . authorized hitp/Zibbi.govin/dowiioadform bl
representatives | Please refer Note 1 given below for applicable
arc available at: formis) :

(b) Not Applicable

Notice is hereby. given that the Hon’ble Wational Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh has
ordered the commencement. of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of M/s, SR.
INDUSTRIES LIMITED on 21712/2021.

The Creditors of M/s. S.R. Industries Limited are hereby called upon o subimnit their claims
withi-proof on_or before 4th January, 2022 to the Interim. Resolution Professional at the
address mientioned against entry No, 0. :

The Financial Creditors shall submit their claims with proof by Electronic means only. Al
other Creditors may submit the claims with proof in person, by post or by electronic means.

The submission of proof of vlaims should be made in sccovdance with Chapter IV of the
Insolvency and Bankouptoy Board of india {Insolvency Resolution Process {for: Corporate
Persons). Regulations, 2016 The proofiof claims is to be submitted by way of the following
specified forms along with documentary proof in support of their claims:

Notezt

Form B: for claims by Operational Creditors {except Werkmen and employees)

Form C: for Claims by Financial Creditors

Form CA: for Claims by Financial Creditors in a Class

Form IJ: for Claims by a workmen and employee :

Form E: for Claims by Authorized Representative of Workmen and Employees

Form F: for Claims by ereditors other than financial creditors and operational creditors

Submission of false or misleading proofs of claim shall attract penalties.

Kindly mention your contact details in the claim form so that sny query regarding the
elaim can be resolved at the earliest. .

kS

B 7 TR

Rujender Kumar Jain
Pate: 22.12.2021 (Reg. No IBBI/FA-G01/EP-P00543/2017-2018/10968)
Place: Chandigark Interim Resolution Professional in the matter of

S.R. Industries Liraited

Thus, from the conjoint reading of Form-A and Form- B (ibid), it is observed
that the last date notified for filing the Claims was 04.01.2022, whereas the
Applicant herein filed its claim in Form B only on 27.09.2023, which is more
than 21 months beyond the last date. Hence, we find no illegality in action

of RP by treating the claim of the Applicant as time-barred.

.,

¥4 a . }\
RO

/
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 f’fi{w
Company Petition (IB} No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 11 of 53 \\k

A\
\¢

2




We are cognizant of the judgement of the Honble Supreme Court in

“M/s. RPS INFRASTRUCTURE LTD Vs MUKUL KUMAR & ANR.”, CIVIL

APPEAL NO. 5590 OF 2021, which held the following

7.

of merits.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

"20. Section 15 of the IBC and Regulation 6 of the IBBI Regulations
mandate a public announcement of the CIRP through newspapers. This
would constitute deemed knowledge on the appellant. In any case, their
plea of not being aware of newspaper pronouncements is not one which

should be available to a commercial party.

21. The mere fact that the Adjudicating Authority has yet not approved the
plan does not imply that the plan can go back and forth, thereby making
the CIRP an endless process. This would result in the reopening of the
whole issue, particularly as there may be other similar persons who may
Jump onto the bandwagon. As described above, in Essar Steel, the Court
cautioned against allowing claims after the resolution plan has been

accepted by the COC.

22. We have thus come to the conclusion that the NCLAT’s impugned
Judgment cannot be faulted to reopen the chapter at the behest of the
appellant. We find it difficult to unleash the hydra-headed monster of

undecided claims on the resolution applicant.”

In sequel to the above, the IA-2859/2023 is dismissed, being devoid

IN




I.A. NO. (Plan) 1/2024

8. Now, we proceed to examine the IA No. 01 of 2024 filed by Mr.
Rajender Kumar Jain, Resolution Professional of M/s. S.R. Industries
Limited (“Applicant/ Resolution Professional”) under Section 30(6)
read with Section 31 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (IBC),
2016 read with Regulation 39 of the IBBI (Insolvency Resolution Process
of Corporate Debtor) Regulations 2016, for approval of the Resolution
plan submitted by Bazel International Limited (“Successful Resolution

Applicant” / “SRA”). The Applicant is seeking the following reliefs:

a. Allow the present Application;

b.  Kindly approve the Resolution Plan dated 08.05.2023 along
with its Addendums dated 28.07.2023 & 19.08.2023 submitted
by Bazel International Limited as approved by the Committee of
Creditors in its 34th CoC meeting convened on 12.10.2023 and
the voting concluded on 17.10.2023 with 98.30% voting in

favour,

¢. Declare that upon approval of the Resolution Plan by this
Adjudicating Authority, the provisions of the Resolution Plan
shall be binding on the Company, its creditors, guarantors,

members, employees, Statutory Authorities and other

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 13 of 5 .'




shall be given effect to and implemented pursuant to the order of

this Adjudicating Authority,

d. Approve the appointment of Mr. Rajender Kumar Jain as
Monitoring Professional and constitute Monitoring Agency as
stated in Clause 7.7 of the approved Resolution Plan duly

approved by the Committee of Creditors;

e. Approve and grant reliefs and directions sought under the

Resolution Plan by the Resolution Applicant;

9. To put succinctly, the facts of the case are that the Financial
Creditor UCO Bank filed an application under Section 7 of IBC 2016
for initiating CIR Process against the Corporate Debtor M/s. S R
Industries Limited. The said Application was admitted by this
Adjudicating Authority vide Order dated 21.12.2021 and Mr.
Rajender Kumar Jain was appointed as the Interim Resolution
Professional (IRP) of the Corporate Debtor. Later, this Adjudicating
Authority confirmed the Mr. Rajender Kumar Jain IRP as RP, who

continued as RP of the Corporate Debtor during CIR Process.

10. It is submitted by the Applicant that in terms of Regulation
6(1) of the IBBI (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate
Persons) Regulations 2016, the said IRP made/published a Public

Announcement in Form-A 23.12.2021 in the newspapers Finan

- Mg
P S

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021




Express’ (English Edition) and ‘Dainik Jagran’ (Hindi Edition) to
invite claims. It is submitted that the said Public Announcement was

also uploaded on the website of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy

Board of India (IBBI).

11. It is further submitted that the RP constituted the Committee

of Creditors (CoC) comprising of the following financial creditors:

S

51.12%

UCO Bank :

2. . State Bank of India 47..18% ,
3. KDA Corporate advisors LLP L LT0%

TOTAL 100%

12. As stated by the applicant, the following four Operational

Creditors (Statutory Authorities) also submitted their claims:

1. 04.01.2022 Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax., Chandigarh

(Circle-1(1))

2. 12.01.2022 Assistant Commissioner of Customs
3. 07.02,2022 Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Taxation
4. 21.02.2022 | Employee State Insurance Corporation

Besides, the claims of the Workmen/Employees were admit/;»%? -
f’/ﬁ: ¢

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 ff/ :
IN e

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 15 of 53&\




. 13. It is further stated by the Applicant that the ‘Form-G’ was
published on 03.03.2022 in 03 daily newspapers, namely, Financial
Express (English), Punjabi Jagran and Amar Ujala, in response to
which the Applicant/RP received 13 Expressions of Interest (EOIs).
However, the Resolution Plans were received from 04 Prospective
Resolution Applicants (PRAs) only. However, as the amounts offered
were not acceptable to the CoC, Form G was republished on

17.06.2022, and 11 Expressions of Interest (EOIs) were received.

14. It is submitted by the Applicant/RP that the Resolution Plans
were received from 04 PRAs only, out of which 03 were found eligible
as per Section 29 A of the IBC, 2016. These were from the PRAs
namely, Bazel International Limited, M/s Novarra Foottech Private
Limited, and Mr. Anil Khandelwal. All the 03 resolution plans
received from PRAs were placed before the 32nd meeting of CoC of the
Corporate Debtor held on 04.08.2023 vide the Agenda Resolution No.
32.07.(1A), Resolution No. 32.07.(1B) and Resolution No. 32.07.(1C)
for consideration and approval. These agenda proposed in the 32nd
meetings, were put for voting as Agenda Item No. 34.07 in the

34thCoC meeting held on 11-12.10.2023.

15. As per the averments and submissions made by the
RP/Applicant, the Resolution Plan along with addendum submitted

by Bazel International Limited was approved by the Cop,;wv

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021




IA. NO. (Plan} 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 17 of 53

voting sheet, as placed (pages 569-570) of the application,

reproduced below:

EXNOTING RESLILTS OF THE AGENDAS PLACED IN_THIRTY FOURTH MEETING OF THE

COMMITTEE OF CREMTORS {COC) OF M/S § R INDUSTRIES LIMITEDR HELD ON HELD ON

WEDNESDAY, 11TH CCTOBER 2023 AT 12:30 PM AT SCO 818, 1st FLOOR, ABOVE YES
“‘—"%m%
BANK, MANIMAIRA NAC, SECTOR 13, CHANDIGARH — 150013 AND ALSO V1A ZOOM AUDIO

VIDEGQ MODE AND FURTHER ADJOURMED AND HELD ON THURSDAY, 12TH QCTOBER
B e e e s e s 2 T WAL S 3L E 3 AR T]  XALm E LA K
2023 AT 10:30 PM AT SCO 818, 1st FLOOR, ABOVE YES BANK, MANIMAJRA HAC, SECTOR

13, CHANDIGARH — 180013 AND ALSO VIA ZOOM AUDIO VIDED MODE.
AGENDA ITEM NO. 34 .07 {1A)

Jo APPROVE THE RESOLUTION PLAN SUBMITTEDR BY BAZE] INTERMATIOMNAL LIMITED

AND AUTHORISE THE RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL TO FILE AN AFPPLICATION UNDER
el LA AR T 20 BRGNP ESSIONATL TO FILE AN APPLICATION UNDER
APPROVAL OF

SECTION 31 OF IBC, 2016 WITH ADJUDICATING AUTHORITY FOR
RESOMLLITION PLAN,

The agenda for the approval of the resolution plan subyrritted by Bazel Intemational Limited and
authorise the resolution professional to file an application under section 31 of IBC, 2016 with
adjudicating authority for approval of resolution plan put fo e vote for the members.

The e-voting result Is as follows:

SN0 NAME OF MEMBER | VOTING VOTING N | VOTING ABSTAIN{Y)
SHARE(Y) | FAVQUR{%} | AGAINST{)
1. UCO Bank 51,12 51.12 - -
2. State Bank of India 47 .18 4718 - -
3. KDA Corporate | 1.70 - - 1.70
Advisors LLP
Total 100 98.30 - 1.70

The resolution was put forward for voting and was approved by the members with 88.30 %4 vaoting in
favour of the resolution.

The following resolution was therefore passed:
NP
‘RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Plan submitted by Bazel International Limited along with
Addendums as stated above, be and is hereby approved in accordance with the provisions of
Section 30(4) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 in the matter of M/s S R Industries
Limited.”.
FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional be and is hereby authorized to file an
application under Section 30 (8) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 with Hon'ble
Adjudicating Authority seeking approval of the Resolution Plan”.

IN

98.30% majority in its 34th meeting held on 11-12.10.2023. The

is




16. The Applicant/RP has annexed the 29A Certificate of the
Successful Resolution Applicant (SRA) Bazel International Limited
from page No. 809 to 812 of the application, which is reproduced

below for an immediate reference:

AFFIDAVIT

I Manish Kumar Gupta S/o by Balbw Lg]

. e Guptn resident of Hastsal Read C-207, Uttam Nagar,
West Delhi-110059 Chier Financial offie

” — ) or of BAZEL INTERNATIOMAL LTD (Resolution
Applicant) ““"’“E i3 registered offiee o 11-B/20, First Floor Lajpat Wagar, South Delhi
110024, CIN NG, LG3923DL1982PLe200287 do solemnly
under: -

afftere and declare on oath as

t. Funderstond that ap insolvency resolution pracess has been initiated against M/s S R

INDUSTRIES LIMITED (Corporate Debtor) vide order dated 21,12.2021 {Admission
Order) passed by National Company Law Tribunal, (Chandigarh) Bench (Adjudicating
Authority) in an application filed by Financial creditor against the Corporate Debtor under
Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptey Code, 2016 {amended up to date) (IBC),

2. 1 state that the present affidavit is swomn by me on behalf of the Resofution Applicant, in
compliance of section 294 of the IBC,

ad

1 on behalf of the Resolution Applicant and any other person acting jointly or in concert

with 1he Resclution Applicant here by confirm that:

. The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per the Explanation I provided

under section 29A of the IBC is not an un discharged insolvent; or
He  The Resoclution Applicant and any cosnectad person as per Explanation ] provided
under section 29A of the IBC, is not identified as a willfis] defanbter in accordonce
with the guidelincgef the Reserve Bank of India issucd under the Banking Regulation

At 1949 or

Hi. At the time of submission of the Resolution Plan, the account of the Resolution
Agplicant and any connected person as per Explanation | provided under section 29A
of the 1BC or an account of the corporate debtor under the matagement or control of
such person of whom such persom s a promoter, IBC is not classified as non-
performing ssset in acoordance with the guidelines of the Reserve Bank of India issued
under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 or guidelines of & financial sector regulator
issued under any other law at the time being in force and at least a perind of one
year or mere has lopsed from the date of such classification 6l thedate of

cumimencement of corporate insalvengy masolution process of the corporate dcb;gf" <
P STV o

oAy ;\‘C/QI ;
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 : / '
IN {
Company Petition (IB} No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 18 of 53 {f\
\



and that I haye ¢ A
> 101 Tailed 10 1y
. Ailed 1o make the paytnent of all overduc amounts with
ereon and charges relutjy
Resolution Play ; o

interest ()
g o non-performing assct before submission of
iv. The Resolution Apni;

pplicant and any conneeted person as per Explanation [ provided

under seelion 24 lip )
<94 of the 1BC have not been convicted for any offence punishable with

imprisonment for 2 yes
P it for 2 years or more under any Act specified in the Twelfth Schedule or

for seven years .
Y& | or maore under any law for the time being in force or a period of two
years has expired from the date of release of such im prisonment; or

v.  The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation [ provided

under section 29A of the IBC have not been disqualified to act 25 a direct or under the
Companies Act 2013; or
vi. The Resclution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation I provided
under section 29A of the IBC have not been prohibited by the Securities and Exchange
Board of India from trading in securities or assessing the securities markels; or
vii. The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation I provided
under section 294 of the IBC have not indulged in prefercntinl transaction or
undervalued transaction or fraudulent transaction in respect of which an order has been
made by the Adjudicating Autherity under the IBC; or
vili. The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation I provided
under section 29A of the IBC have not executed & guarantee in favor of a creditor, in
respect of a corporate debtor against which an application for inselvency resolution
made by such craditer has been admitted under the IBC and no such guarantee has
been invoked by the creditor or remain sun paid in full or part; or
ix. The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation 1 provided
under section 204 of the IBC are not subject to any disability, corresponding to clauses
mentioned above ander any law in a jurisdiction outside India.

;. That the Reselution Applicant unconditionally and irrevocably agrees and undertakes
that it shall make full disclosure in respect of itself and all its connected persons as
required under Regulation 38(3) of the CIRP Regulations.

G, That the Resolution Applicant unconditionally and irrevocably ngroes and 1nn1éeﬂj:2};%§;:,w
e

LR

§ P B b

that it shadl make full disclosure in regpect of itself and all its connccted ? g%

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 ,{ .
IN { C

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 19 of 53\
\ -

\
&
N )




per the Provisions op the

Ci
submit a reso) N

Hon plan g th
35 may
salisfaction of y

an ; i
d the rules gng regulations framed there under to

A it shall provide all
be requireg by the RP
% RP ang glyg COC tha
e rules

information documents representations and

or the COC (o substantiate to the

the Resolution Applicant is cligible under

| and regulations there
respect of Corporate Debtor

i, That

the 1BC and
under to submit a resolution plan in

the Resolution Applicant unconditional
shall provide al|

ly and irrevocably undertakes that it

data, documents ang information as may be required to verify the
statements made under this affidavit.

iv.  That the Resolytion Applicant understands that the COC and the RP may evaluate

the resolution plan to be submitted by the Resolution Applicant or any other person
acting jointly with it and such evaluation shall be on the basis of the confirmations,
representations and warranties provided by the Resolution Applicant under this
affidavit.

v.  That the Resolution Applicant agrees that each member of the COC and the RP are
entitied to rely on the statements and affirmations made in this affidavit for the
pumﬂées of determining the eligibility and assessing, agreeing and approving the
resolution plan submitted by the Resolution Applicant.

vi.  That in the event any of the above statements are found to be untrue or incorrect, then
the Resolution Applicant unconditionally agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the

RP and eacl member of the COC against any losses, claims or damages incurred by

the P and / or the members of the COC on account of such in eligibility of the

“

fLesolution Applicant.
Deponent

VERIFICATION
Verified ot on this _f;}_l‘nfMay,ZOB that the asbove contents of tlv\o@daﬁt are true &

) , ) T
coreect to the best of my knowledge and beliel and nothing has been condealed there frm;;;’fj(g;u SIRETAN
R N / iif:

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 20 of 53




17. It is stated by the RP/Applicant that in terms of Regulation
36B(4A) of the IBBI (IRPCP) Regulations 2016, it received a Bank
Guarantee No. 4620IGF231030419 dated 08.11.2023 of Rs.
1,17,00,000/- (One Crore Seventeen Lakhs) only from the SRA, a

copy of which, as placed on pages 791-793, is reproduced below:

EoR R SR

CBank l"v?-un ‘

STy
- UCO BANK, A
CHANDIGARIE SC0 55 8T BANK
CHANDIGARH - 160007, .. 7

SQUARE,

1.In consideration of Bamel International L&t Jusviog its Rogistered Office Address at BB/20, First Floas, -
. Lajpat Magar, New Delhi-110024 (uersinafier called the “Suresssiu] Resotution Applicani(s)™) agreving to

~ wmfortakee the ‘obligations under the BERD depsd 24,04,2023], issued by the Resolwion Professional, in
- reapeet of the Resalution Plan for S B Tndustries Limited {hereinatize salled the "'Cerporate Dicbor™} the

- Katale Malindm ltank Lbd, iRcombordtsd wnder the pravisions of the Tndias Companics Act 1956, having .
-ber Regisiwred Office at 2TBKC, €27, G Black, Beodra Keds Complex (East) Mumbai < 400051 st ...
“amang the other things, 3 Branch Office Located at Kaisk Mahindra Bagk Ltd A-266, Blishma Pitamah
-Marg Defonce Calony, Néw Dethi-110 024 (heceinafter calicd thr “Cusrantor Bank') hereby agrocs

;unzquivocally, irevecnbly and unsonditionaliy to pay te UCO Bank, having its office Chandigarh (here

in afler preforvad 16 as Mthe Banle”)y fartl with on Semand in writing € witlsout any pratest or dezour, sny
amount upy 16 and ned eavording 1,1 7,00,000/-{Rupees One Crore Seventesn Lakhs Oaly) on behalf of
- M Dazel Interoational Ld. (Jereinaller called™ Performance Guarantes”} agninst any-and all loss asdlor © -
o -almzmage causzd b0 or suffered by e would bo caused 1o o guffered tv peasons of jny brench by the gald :
7 Reselution Applicant(s} ofany of the terms and coaditiong conzained in the RERP. - B :

o LWe, Kol Mahindss 8xnk' do bhoreby undertake fo puy the smeurds dee and payable ynder this:
., Perfarmanee Guarantes withoul sny demur, mensly an s demasnd fromn Lhe Bank including from any offics
authorized by it in this bebinlf. Aoy such dernar< madc on us, shall be concusive ps regards the mmount dus »
wand payable by us under this Performance Guarantee. However, ovr liability under this Bank Guaranter b3y
(dbalt be resticted to an wmouat net execeding LLYFH0,0B-[Rupees One Crore Seventeen Lakhs .
Arslyy. . B o B i

3-We tndestake 1 pay 10 the UCO Bank, Chandigarh, any mioney 5o demandsd vot excteding T
1700000/~ {Rapees One Crore Seventeen Lakhs Ooly) natwithstanding any dispuie e disputes caised - -
by the Successtal Resolution Applicant(s} in any suit or proceeding pending before any Court or Fribimal |
minting therelo aur dability under this present being ahsalute ad ureguivacal. St

3. The Guasmior Bank shall maxe payineit berevrder on ficst demand withaut restrietion or eandiisos and
- Rolwdibstanding any cojection by, Baze) Intsimationa? Lid. “Sucecssful Resohition Applicant(s)” end £ or
¢ Ay ofer person. Fhe Guarantor Bank sholl oot require the Baik be justify the invocttion of tis’ Bank
- Guarzntee, nor shall the Guasanter Baalk have any secourse againat M5, Bazel baemational Lid in respoct
- -of any payment nuade :Iu:'rcqr,\'du. ) B

- 5.The g‘-agmxnz sn amache by us Q.:xder'vuiis suaranree shatl b s valid dissharge of our liability fmr peyoent T
- thereunder and the Suceesstul Resolution Applicane(sy shall have no claim ngeinst vs for making glel .

pRyICHL, B s U ; - L e T

6. W, (he Gearanior Dank ferther agree that alie guacanive hensin comtained shall remain i fill force and

ufact or 2 perfod of 12 months from chedoie of appioval By the COC2 E7 102 ) heseof i that it

shall cortinue to be enforcenble Ll ulf the dues of the Successful Resohition Applicann(s) i velation 1o the ¥

Rescdution FRn apdior wader e by viitus oF e R .Rj’ah\r:'c bews Ty, paid and its elaim satisfied or, :
L ey i . ;

s
REZL

Witk Mshindp Bapk Ud -
Lo L Ci LESUAVHIBESPLOGE3Y . - .
dsnrer Qites 1 BTBKC, C 27, G flack, Sandm Kuds Compler, Bondra (S). Mumbal 466 151 basa.
C C wwa. Kotak eqm |

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021




IR
rantee

N 630 GEI03041S Dared DE-K

ischarged or'till the Bark ¢ _ :
onditions of the RFRP. have been ilky. and propecly Earvied out by e suid Suceosshul Resalution
Applicaittfsy The Bank shall be entitfod to fnvoke thiy Performance Guacanter wp ho 365 duye Toeat Lhe Tus
dats pf the validivy of this Pecformanee Guarantee { w26 024, by the issirante pf 4 weitkess dedian

I

7 W, the Guarsier Baak, furtlet agoes that the Bank shai] kave the fllest Biteity without pur congedt 1o
ary ANy’ of the teons ind conditioig of 1he RERP or to-extend time of pecfonence by the snid Seacesahil

Resolution Applisani(s) froi tine f time or o posipone For amy time ce foon Hing fo fine any of the

powers exervisable by the Bank apgafnst the said Suscessfol Resolition Applicini(s} and to fachear or

snforee any of the terms and condifions relating to the RERP, We shall nat bu celieved from olr Hability by

: any reasan of any sich variation or extriision being pratted to the &aid Svecesshitl Resolation Applizani(s)
ar by omy sucly stiter or thing whiatsorver which upder the faw relnting 1o surcties would bui for this
rovisian lave effect of. sore Fviagus. S K

3, This Performance Guarantos shall be valid and binding an the Guarantor Bank and shall n na svent Be
temmuirable by sigtice o7 oty change in the constitution of the Gursantor Bank or by #ny ather reasons whst
5o everand gur Bability heseusder shall niot be fugaived or discharged by any extension of lime or vatiatiors
or lienmatipus mads, given, or sgroed with ar without sor knowledge of consent, by or bebwern the partics
This Perfozmnnce Guaratiee shall not be affected in any mgnner by teagson of merger, amalgamation,
reslzieluring, liquidation, wiiding up, dissoletion or zny olher changs i U consiiution of the Gusrinio

9. This Perfoniance Guaramtoe shall be interprated in accordance with the Tawa of India and the couits at
Chandigarly shall have ‘exelusive. jusisdicion. The. Perfamnanes Ouaranior Baok: vepresents that this
Porformance Guirantee has bron catablished i such form and with such content dhot it s fuily enforconble
i accatdsece with iis terms as against the Performance Guarantor Banking the maner providied herein. .-

10.This Porfornance Guataniee thall be primtasy ohligation of the Guarantor Bank and accordingly th
-k shall not be oiliged before enforcing tvis Performonce Guarantes to take any action in any court or
rbdirnl proceodings sgainst the Succesiful Mesolution Apglicani(s), o maks any claim sgaiast ar any

Applicani(s) or to exeveise, levy or enforoe any distoess, dilipence or ether presss ngainst the Succes:ful
~Resotution Applicani(s), ‘ :

: l.v}’é,’_ﬂ‘qam:i‘ngjév Beak lastly undee take wot 1o revalie this Peefapmance Guazarite during ils cirrency, * -
!E.ﬁjs'?m(igmn;:"énhm
fulfilted. i s e Y
In witnese where of the Guarantor Bak, through its sutlivized afficer, his sct its hiand an stamp on this

0% day of Navember 2023 at New Belhi - P T e e e

will be retumed to 1 a5 $00n as the purpase For whicls it fs fasued s

Eiém\red This oit 08-Now-2023 ut New Del
“For Kolak Malinda Rank Ltd ..

N ;o Kelak Makind-a Bank £bd v
. LT Ol DTSR L S
fed Office ¢ 27BKC, O 27, GEI::#:,EandraHudaf:mglem. Eardra (E), Mombal 400851 ke,
L T e e kodakoegmt . L S L

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

4

Page 22 of \%
AN

ectifies that the Resalotion Pl hins' been effeclad and 1t th terves and

~demand en the Sutcessful Resolution Applicant(s) or to give aoy notice 20 the Successful Resolution .

Nl

oY
L5

<




.18. In compliance with Regulation 39(4) of the IBBI (IRPCP)
Regulations 2016, the Applicant/RP has filed the <“Compliance
Certificate” in Form H (pages 794-808 of the application) certifying
that the present Resolution Plan duly approved by the CoC members
complies with all the provisions of the IBC and IRPCP Regulations,

2016. The same is reproduced below, for an immediate reference:

FORM H 75/ /7(7

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE ‘

{Under Regubation 39(4} of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution
Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016
1. |, Rajender Kumar Jain, an Insolvency Professional corolled with IPA, ICAI Institute of
Insolvency Professionals of ICAI and registered with the Board with registration number
IBBIIPA-001AP-PO0543/201 7-2018/10968, am the Resolution Professional for the Corporate
Insodvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of M/s SR Industries Limited.

2. The details of the CIRP are as under:

I Nameofthe CD S.R.INDUSTRIES LIMITED

2 Date of Initistion of CIRP 24.12.2021

3 Bxate of Appointment of IRP 21.12.2021

4 Dage of Publication of Public Announcement 23.12.2021

3 Dawe of Congtitution of COC 12.01.2022.  Cof Constitution  Repont
subminted o the Hon'ble NCLT on
14.01.2022.

6 Date of First Meeting of COC IR.01.2022

Dave of Appoistment of RP Confirmed as RIF in the Pirst CoC meeting held

on 18.01.2022 through B-voting started from
291h Jon, 2022 st $:00 PM and rempined open
till Tuesday, 23th Jan, 2022 at 4:00 FM,
extended 1l 01.02.2022 further extended 1ill
03.02.2022 and ended on 63.02.2022 at 6:50
Prg.

b3 Diate of Appeintment of Registered Valuers For Plant! Machinery- 31.01.2022
For SFA - 31.01.2022
For Land & Boilding — 31.01.2022

9 Date of Issue of Invitation for BQI 03.03.2022,  republished  on 17062022,
U3 1223022 and 13,04, 2023

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 23 of 53




10| Date of Final List of Eligible Prospective 02042022, reissued on  04.07.2022,
Resolution Applicants 11.12.2022 and 22.04.2023
11| Date of Invitation of Resolution Plan (As per last publication )24.04.2023
12| Last Date of Submission of Resolution Plan 08.05.2023
I3 | Date of Approval of Resolution Plan by COC 17.10.2023
14 | Date of Filing of Resolution Plan with| 18.12.2023
Adjudicating Authority
15 | Date of Expiry of 180 days of CIRP 19.06.2022
16 | Date of Order extending the period of CIRP l. Order dated ,29.07.2022u extension of
90 days till 27.09.2022 (270" day),
roUF COPY ‘ e
L Order dated 25,11,2082- extension of
60 days ol 20.00.2023 frakulated
from date of orderh
J. Oder dutesd 24,03.3013- excluded 90
days
¥ | Dte of Expiry of Estended Periad of CIRP 11082023 Application for the  further
extension had been filed bearing 1A Mo,
21502023 which is Pending befocs the
Hoo'ble NCLT and listed for hearing on
[8.00.2024,
13 | Fair Value B3, 1444, 58.26%-
1% | Liguadasion value R& 5,64 40050
3| Mumber of Mecringg of COC held KD
T
//ﬁ, =
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 (g g
Company Petition (I}I;TNO. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 24 of 53".“\ A

\\ 03




3 | bave exumined the Resolotion Plan teceived from Resolution Applicant Mis Bixel
International Limlted and spproved by Commitiee of Crediters {COC) of M5 SR
Industries Lbnfted,

4. Thereby centify that-

i)

(i)

(i}

(i)

the said Resolution Plan complies with all the peovisions of the Insalverey and Baokruptey
Code 2016 {Code}, the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Tnsavensy Resolution
Process for Corporate Persons) Repulations, 2016 (CIRP Regulitions) and does not
contravee any of the provisions of the law for the time being i forse,

The Resalution Applicant M/s Bazel Intemational Limited has submitted an affidavit
pursiant 1¢ Section 30(1) of the Code confirming its eligibility under Section 204 of the
Code to submit resalution plan, The contents of the said affidavit are in onder.

The said Resolition Plan bias been approved by the COC in accondance with the provisions
of the Code and the CIRP Regulations mude thersunder. The Resalution Plan has been
appeoved by 3830 % of vating shane of Gnancial creditors atter considering its feasibiliny
and viabilicy and other requirements spesified by the CIRP Remulations.

The vote of members of vhe CoC was sought inthe 3™ meeting of the CoC on 11102023
wdjourned on 12.10.2023 & for record, the same has boen taken on record throvgh e
voting started on Suturday, 14th, October 2023 at 11:30 AM which was epen 5l Tuesday,
171 October, 2023 a1 3:00 PM.

3. The list of financial creditors of the Ms S.1 [ndustries Limited being members of the COC
and distrilution of voting share among them is as under:

[ . Name of Credito | Yoing
I 1UCO Bank _ ' SE1%%
1 | Stote Bank of Irdin  47.18% | Voted in Favour [47,15%)
3 KDA Comparabe Advisnes LLP 170 Abstained
 TOTAL| 10M4 | Approved with 98 30%
an y
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 // )
IN el
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 25 of 53 Q“\

\\t\ i{;\




IJ

6. The Resolution Plan includes a statement under Regulation 38(14) of the CIRP Repulations

a8 1¢ how i1 b dealt wilh the interests of alf stakeholders in complisnce with the Code and

repufazions made there under.

7. The sangunts provided lor the slaksholders wnder the Besolution Plan are as undee:

{Amaunt in Bx. Cr)

' Amuunt"f
2 P , e L i , Amount | Pravided
SL o Cutepory - of | e Ameunt - | Ameoont | Peovided i the
Nu. | Stakcholder® Sub-(;‘;lggqr} nfﬁtfgk;hulder [ Clalmed | Admitted | wnder the | Amount
Tk - :  |Plan®# | Claimed
-1 ~2 «3 - -5 - -1
&3] Creditors rot having a
§ cight o vote ender sub-seetion | 1 o
b ol zection 2
b} Diher than (o) abave;
Serured {i} who did not vote in favour of 0 a o
1 | Bimuncisl e resolution Plan '
Crediters
{ii3 wio voted in favour of the | . __ ra . i
sesolution plan 45561355 | HIE3G1355 | FLORDOGOO | 22.57%
Todalifa) + Ib)E 536358 | 05361355 | vI0A0N0a0 | 22379
{a} Creditors not baving o fght
to vote under sub-secrion (2pof | GEDILI4T] | 8547285 DRR000 1E.53%
seetion, 21
Retated Partys Promsters, sl . "
having a right 10 voie. sHGAE f ¢ 2.00%
(b Other than {a) above:
Unsocueed
2 | Firancia}
Creditors (i} wha did oot vote in fGvour of o 0 a
the resolution Plan ;
(2t) who vored in faveur of the o o 0
resalution plen
Total[(x) + (1] V15195547 | RERTISS HAR0aA0 1I.53%
Opezatiomsl | {ny Relaiod Puny of Corporate
Creditiars Dshbtor
{131 Onhier than, (7Y alove:
{1 Government dises 17996055 - 17005000 635000 133%
3
* fncome Tax JO9D42TY | 109043
* Custeem 670153 670153
* BFFQ 6429676 | €424676
Tatal of Covi Dwes 17859099 17959005
3} Wagkmen ) ] ]
TRYE COPY
IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 26 of




6. The Resclution Plan includes 2 staterment undee Regulation 38(1A) of the CIRP Regulations
a5 16 how it has dealt wilh the interests of alf stakelolders in complisnee with the Code and

regufazions made Yhere under.

7. The amounts provided for the siakeholders under the Resclution Plan are az under:

[Awaunt in Rs. Cr)

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 27 of 53

. o Amount
Gl s b | Amonnt | Provided
B Categaryaf | oo S Amonnt [ Amount | Fravided o . the
Mew | Stakcholder* Seb C:leg\o ¥ umek,keh‘uhl’e;"!; Clalmed | Admitted | wnder the | Amount
| e - P |0 | Paew | Contmed
o = o
-1 -3 «J ~4 -3 A =7
(&) Creditors not having a
right to vate wmder subi-seetion i) 1] i
(2} of section 2t
{h} Other than [a) abwsve:
Secured {i) who did not vorr in favour of o 9 D
1§ Finsneial he resoluzton Plan
Creditors
{iiy whe voted in favour of the ars. . I
sesolution plan 4PE5G1355 | SIEI61355 | FLOBOMNG | 223574
Todali{o} + (b} SOBIGE 355 | JORAGUISS | 1IOR00000 | 2R3
(a} Crediters not baving & right
10 voie under sebesection (2 of | 61931471 | 8587355 OREDND 15.53%
seetian 21
Reduzed Partys Fromoters, et
having a right 10 vate. 3364116 0 o 0.00%%
(%) Other than {a) abowve:
Lascenred
2 | Fizancin
Creditors (i} who izl aot vote in fivour of 0 0 0
the resolution Plan
&t} who vored in favour of the 0 o o
resalution plan
Total[(z) + (bY] 115205507 | RS67358 | 988000 | 11.53%
Operationsl | {a) Relaiod Perty of Corporate |
Cradinyrs Lrebtor
(k) Onher than (a) ebove:
{i) Covernment dues 17995099 | 1799009% | 635000 | 3.53%
3
* Incoms Tax 10904270 | 10904270
* Custom 670153 570153
* BFFO> 129676 423676
Total of Govt Decs 17959099 1TE9R099 &35000 3.53% e,
) Werkamen ) g g 4] ; o,
TAUE COPY

b oo, :

( Lo -
ﬁ\\ ar

e




(it Enplovess 873260 395260 142000 | 23945
{iv)Operational Creditoe {Other - -
than workmen & employecs) ZIREETOO | 291333 B350 2456%
Total[{a) + (5] ASTOLOSS | J242369% | 1402000 | 26.60%
., Ceedilory (olher than Financial
4 g:gi;‘mdm Creditors  and  Operational b L
Creditors)
Grand Totul 638445001 | 546382403 | 113200060
ww | Amount claimed by the EPF depastment &3 only inderest and penalty of delayed paviens. Theee I o Pringipat
smaont of EFFO claimed by e department. Therefors, the amcamt proposed againd the government dues
zlained sliall be disieibuled propartionately.

The total amount proposed under Resolution Plan s Bs, 1L70 Cr. Tie amount of R 1532 Cr
iy exclusive of regolatory fee pavable to TR fn com plinnee with Regulation 31(AJ(1) of CIRF
Regulations (@255 of the realicahle volue do creditorsh and amount alfocated towards the

payment of CIRT cost which iz Ra. 0.38 Cx

7. 'The inlerests of existing sharcholders have been slicred by the Resolution plan as under:

3. Np | Catvposy of Bhare | o, of Shares | Mo, of Shares Votlag Share ¥iling Share
Huliker belil before | hld afber st %) held (%6} beld afier
. LIRP CIRp Iefare CIRF IRy
1 Equity {Proenaters | 3,839,265 18,535,768 e 0%
Sharzholding}
2 Equity {Public) 15,814,235 01712 804952 5

X245 per regalatian 194 sub reguicsion {3} of Securities Comtracis {Regnimrionsk Rules, 1957

“Wigre ol puebile shovebolding tu o lted company Jalls balowe bwenty five pov cent, as o reswis
af biglermenstation af the resolution Pun appeaved wmder section 31 of the Tusolvency and
Bewdruptey Code, 3018 (31 of 2016}, sk comperry shalf bring she public shareholding
eaenty five per vent vithin g meximim period of Gees Juney froo the date of such falf, n e
manger specified by fhe Seawities ond Exchange Bavrd af Ineior;

Provided that, if the public sharcholding foils below ten per cert, the same shall b incressed 1o
at Teast ten per cent, within o mazinum period af vighteen months from the dote of such fall, tn

the wianriee speeificd by the Securities ond Exchanpe Boord of fadia®

9. The camplizeey of the Resolution Flin ix 2s snder;

Seetlon o of
:m‘f ;Eod;, i
ch‘;ﬁaﬁgﬁ.' ,

Resolution Plan

Reguirenent: with respect g,

Clanse of Resolution Plan

25(3%h)

Whether the Resobistion Applicant
mseels the eriferia approved Bilthe
TRUE COEY

Yes, #8 per the eligibility
PP 44
crileria at Page na.%){}g and

Yes

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No

IN

. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 28 of 5
i

1

o




CHER

S

R

Col: - having  regard - to the

camplexity sl scale of operations

of business of the CDY

Page Moo L& 5 of the

Main,
Application (mEsines of ihe 39
CoC) ‘

Section 294

‘Whetker the Resofution Aggplieanr
75 eXigitle 3o submit resolution plan
2% por fipad bt of Resolution
Professionat oo Oreder, B any, of the
Adiudicating Autharity?

Yes, ax per 294 affidavit on
Page no. e ol the enain
-application submitted by 1he
Suceessiul Reselution
Applicant,

Further, the  successhyl

resalation applicani fubfils the
cligihility criteria; e ssne j2
mentioned at Page Mo, 7

atiached as Anpexure A-gg;__ ‘

of the main application.

Sextivn 3071

WWhether the Resalution Apgplican:
has snbmiled an sffidovic siming
that 1tis eligible?

BraN %ﬁ kﬂf ihie

application

¥ea, as per affidavit on Poge
Afabn

Sevtion 3042)

Wheither the Besolution Plon-

[a} providas far the payvememt of
insedvecy resolutban process costs?

13 astacded  @s Annexurz
At

Motk (Relovent page
S i .

nos of the miain

opplication.), Resobution

Applicant  hay  stved gy

Tollows

"The  Resoluion  Applicamt

&) Yes, st Pape Mo, 27 and 34
aof the Resuluzion Plan which

Joposes e paywent of fhye
wnpaict PP cost gaammiiagg fo
Ay I8 A0S in prlority so all
wilker el of the Corporate
debtor  groposed  wnder  rhix
Ferpiug o gufar,

& &5 fursher clavified Jhar aap
Tmercwse Mlvorease in the aciwal
CIRE cor shalf be affuned from
S popeear prapored po seeesd
Shmncial credicoes  wader i
Fesatution pdas,

(b provides for dbe poyment fo b

operational credilors?

P

| of the main application, the

Al Page Mo, 27 of the
Besobution Plan  which iz
aitnehed By Annexuons Na.fi@;_
[Relevant page no. %mmj

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

TRUE-CORY.

Page 29 of 53

Yes




Rresolution  Applicant  bas

stated as follows:,

“The cwmcnne poeble ko the
Opevationsst Oroditar  shelf be
patd iz accordsnge with Seorion
G §20 ) of she Tnsidvengy ond
Boewdveuprey Coole, 2026 and inthe
wnaivgr and froen thy tovrce of

| fonds s get Jieh b Chapter 6

A tmeancial Praparai.

Financinl proposal Tos
Opecstional  cpeditloss s
mentioned at Page No

(3 provides For the paynueit 1o the
finaneial creditors wha did net vats in
Favcapar of the resolution play?

{£F Al Pagre Mo 27 of ihe
Resobustion  Plan  which s
shtached as Annexure N&%"_E‘_
(Relevant  page méﬁﬁ’ |

oF the main applicazion,

the Resolutivn Applicant hos
stated as follaws:

Ay prpvarhie 1o the Fivarciad
Cradisoe shall be dn socandinace

with Neotian 55 2wl Insolegey

anad Banlrsginy covle, 2078 afer

Eiving preference fo CIRE Cocy

el werknren dues aver other

credhters cond wauomon payable b

e faaaeial eredirors, who beve

o pIQRY 40 Warte uinder tuki-section
£ @ Seariem JF avd did reat vare
i fervour of e resolelar phan,

sheil B pakd i socordinge witk
snbesection Y1) of Secticor 53 ix
e evewt of ¢ lguiderior of
Covprovarie Db,

-

{d} prai.widess for ithe menagement of
the affales of the corposats detivac?

At Fage Mo I3Y of the
Besalution  Plan  which  §s
attached s Annexune
N&ﬁiﬁ{iﬁzﬁlm‘am poge
n@%ﬁj' "of  the  osin |
application, 1he Besalution
Appbicont peovides for
enanagement of the afTairs of
the Corportte Debior.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB} No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 30 of 53




(e} provedes fiw he fmplamentation
al  supervision of the  mssolwion
plany

Yes gl Page Mo 37-39 of the

Resolution Flan  which is

attached as Anoexure N 4"’9

&3 y
{Felevans page m.::f - 64 § of

the muin  opplicngion, the
Blesolution Applicants states
as follows

“Upant e NCLT Apprevel
Lrte, an Dmplementsrion gl
Adanlioring Couritiee
comprising of 3 ffivel pevsovs
sffwlicle § fomed is Resolutton
Proferrigial  appointed by
Col, 2 dwed represoaialives
of Resoliian Appdicant arnd 2
fheal  persons from the
Finoretal Craditors, wiill be
constiruied withow oy
Juwrther acvion reguired froum
the Corporaie Debror or the
Resoluion Applicast -

Yes

gy Contrevene  any  of dx
provisions of the law for the tinw

being in foree?

| Decloration bus been made by
- the Applicant 1 that effect in
the Resolotion Plax at Page
W of the Resolution Plan
which is attached =5 Annexure
Na. ﬁ;{:@ {Relevant  page
mgz’-g of  he

application.

TEiLL

1t says that The Rerslwtion
Apyidesar eorgients thos this Flas
I et I contraveedion oy o
povlefone &F oy applisable
Lo,

Yes

Bection 3014}

Whesher the Resodotion Plan

w‘J 15 Yeasible and viakle, according
to the ColC?

s,

Errail Lol on
feasibélity arnd  wiability of
SRA oamiched at Page No
:%zuf the main application
attached a3 Annexuse No.

4

sent by

Tes

fb) hkas beea approved by the Coll
with §6% vwoting shase?

n

¥os, fRE S
Voling. Share gt Papge No.
568

: af khise

opproved by

main

Yes

PTEET A )

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 31 of §§\>« ;3

e
o

B

%
\
. \’:‘

v,




1/

application Through  Baliot
paper)

Section 31(1} | Whether the Resolution Plan has | Yes, at Fage Nogo7 S+cof Yes
provisions for itz effeetive | (he main application
implementation plan, according to |
e CoC? “
Hegulation 38 | Whather the amount duc to the | At Page No.... anil.... of the Yeg
{1} operstiansl  creditors  under  the | Resolution  Plan  which s
resoltian plan has been given prioeiny | attsched as Aonexure Mo, 46
in paymeent over fnancial ereditors? | (Relevant pape ﬁgfy 7 @7\3 of
ihe ndes pplication.
Regulation Whether  the resolution Plan | Addendws dated  wothe Yes
3B1AY includes & sistoment as 1o how it | resolution  plan  which  is
has dealt with the interesis of all | avached as Anncmre ‘u’ﬂ f{‘
seakeholdess? (Relevant page :%% ﬁ of
the main a;zqﬂmmmﬁ, the
Besolution  applicast  has
mentioned  the  finomelal
proposal  indicaring  vhe
amount to be paid to each
ereditor,
Eegulation (i) Wheiber she Resoluion Applisant | At Page Now.of the Ko
380112y orany of its selated parties has failed | Resolution  plan which s
ta Emplement or contributed 10 e | o g g e ap o e .t'}é
fatlere of Implemcncation of sy (R.x:]wantmgc%? T‘:’: r
z::ﬁm plan approved under the the main application, the
Resolusion  Applicant  has
declared  that  meither  the
Regolutton Applicant ooc any
of i3 relased paglaes have ever
failed to  impleosent o
contribuied o the failere of
implementation of any other
resolution plan approved by
the NCLT at any fime in the -
past.
{ii} T s0, whether the Resolution | Not Applicable
Applicant  kas  submitted  the
smatenieng giving details of such
non-ieplementation? ;
. Regulation Whether the Besolution Flas provides:

s




Nl

IR0

implemenation schedule?

{a} the term of the plam and its

Thes  Resolutien  Applicant
peoposes 10 mplament the
entire Resolufion Plan within
1 peeiod of & months from
effective date as mencioned at
Pape Mo. of the Resolution
Pl whick is attached as
Adssure B, 4G (Relevant

page S57 275 of the main
application.

Effective date is defined a3
dare of appreoval of mesolution
Plan by AdFudicaring
Autioarity

e

debeor during i1s ferm?

(bifee the management and conirol
of the business of e corporare

Page MNo 3739 of the

Besclution Plan provides for
magagerment of the Corporie
Diebtor which s attachsd as
Annexure Ng, -‘GK'J (Relevant

E% -

zpplication

of the main

Yes

its implementation?

{c) adequate means for supervising

M Puge NaFT3IF of the
Reaolution Plan  which i3
3gcﬁt1:an§g£%.ﬁ%
of the main  application,
Recolution Applicane
provides for 3upet~vigi»mi of
the implemenation of

resofution plan.

¥es

32031

W hether e regolution plan demonstrare 1ha) o

defoult?

{n) # eddeesses the capse of

At Pape Mo 4 of the
Resclutien Plon  which is
artached ag  Annexure {;_’ké
{eelevant page o, é 3":)'] uf

the oeain application.

Yes

(b} it bz Teasible and viable?

At Page Neo 20 of zhe
Resabilion Plan which  is
abtached as Annexure % i‘t.?

{Relevant Page no. SB*S. af

the msin application.)

v

Yes

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb /2021

Page 33 of 53

o

B

i

e




- {c} i1 has provisions for its cffeetive
implementaiion?

the

1%

At Page Wo 41 of
Resolution. Plan  which
artackied as Anesorg Mo, TS
{Felavany page s, | ‘éf?'of
the rmainy application).

() it has provisions for approvals | At Page Ne 37 of the
repaired ot the timeline for the | Resofution Plan  which s
sagme? mtiached as Annesure |
Mo, ﬁ_ {Relzvant Fage Nob,
{:ﬁ 2 of the main
npplication.
The  RBesohaion  Applicen

ghall, ergrenst to Uoy approval
o Resolurion Plan, obtadin tha
Heeessary appranels reguingd
(e under awy fow for the
flusse Selug e foree
fopre diately fromr the date of
appveval o she  Rezolicbon
Flaw by the Adpwlficoring
Awrfoarlter or within sl
period as prrovided for i siels
T, wehlohever Is Jarer.

{¢} the resolumion applicant bas the

capability o Implessent  the

resoluiion plan?

At Page Mo 1% and 34 of the
Resolution Plan which Iz
attached A3 Annexure lf&

{Belevant Page Nﬂ.’lff’ é"%?
the main applicatien.

Pegaluion Applicant rogether
with fincesiol portmer b
vast & rich experiise in the
Fregeivheare Induerey sy e OO,
Facrther they have sufficient
comebingd ner worth fo pay che
resalufion dedt amousr fx o
shors perfod 5 months. This
makes  vesolution  opplicans

capable o ineplemient  the

resafuion plan
Whethee  the REF has  filed | Yes, RP has filed Application
spplications In respoct  of | s respect of  fraudulens
trangactions observed, found or | transaction (Scotion 63 vide
determined by him? A oo, 912082 dabed

el 23.07.2022.
rRUE-ESRYE

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 34 of 53




the  Homble
Authority sl next dote of
beazing is §5,12.2023,

Adjudicating

The matter is pending befors |

Ropulaiion

IH4

Provide dewsils «of perfbomunce
secugity reecived, as velisrred 10 in
sub-reguiation (447 of regulation
350,

The Successisl
applivant hox deposited 1he

Resolurkon

amaunt the Pecformance Bank
usrantes (PRG) of B, 10%
of Resolution Flan amoung ix,
Re. L1700,0000 in terms of
the apgroved PRG in favour of
UCO Bank

Yeg

10. The CIRT has been conducted 13 per the timeline indicatod os nder:

_Sv:\ctimt of the Deseeiption af Activity Botext Dus Date Actizal Date
Coie - . Timeline
Regulation Mo, wirder
regulation
AdA
Section 16(1% Commercement of CIRP T TR R 212308
and Appointment of IRP
Regulasion 5(1} | Publication of Poblic T+3 12243 23122021
Armaamesmernt
Section. 13[1)(c) « | Submission of Clnims T+14 09012072 39.08.3073
Regulation 12 (1) Tk
Regulation 13¢(1) | Verification of Claims T+21 11412032 £1.01.2022
T+I7
Section Z6(6A% - | Application T T+33 WA Na
Reeulation 154 | Appointment af
Aaghorized
Reprosentative, if
CICCCSSary
; Begulation 17(1) | Filing of Repont T+23 13,011,202 14012002
: Certitving Constitugion ot
coC
Seetion 221} Fiest Meating of the COC T 20.81.2022 15.50.24022
arsd regulstion
172y
Regulation 354 | Detecmination of] T+113 15440023 1544001
frandulest and  other
transactions
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 35 of 5




et St

Plan

Repulation 27 Appuintmens  of  two T+47 FE-01 2082 31.01.202%
Registcred Valuers
Regulation 36 | Submission of | 1+8s 260320228 1202300 %
(1) Entorination
Memomndum 10 COC
Regularion 364 | Invabon af BOL T+60 19,05 30227 Torm G was
pubdighad an
G3.03.2022 2x per the
timezlinegs,
repiahlistsed ot
1706202,
43133022 and
- 13042023,
Fublication of Ferm O TH64 19.02.2022+ Form G wig
published an
0032022,
repubdished ORn
L7605, 2022,
H5.12.2022 arkl
13.04.2023.
Proovisional Liat of Te8: 1643.3022% 2803202, reissed
Hesolution Applicants an 03.07.20232,
jri2.2ee2 and
2302023
Final List of Resolution T+100 AL01.202 A% pot Farm G
Agmlicals published an
12043023, date of
issnee of finad lig of
PRS'S 85 27.04.2023
- Regulation 368 | Issue  of Request  for T+ s 0,03, 2032 Az per Farm 4
Resalution Plan, wisich pabitished il
Encludog Evuluntion 13442023, daes of |
Matrix snd  Informatian Igsus of RFRF, IM i
Memorandur 10 21042023
Resolution Applicants
Section 306} - | Bubinission of OO T+16% "E DKL 2023
Regutation 39(¢) | appeoved Resolution Plan
Sectiomn 311} Approval of Besolution T+180 Fis epfiaenel

Mjuckeia b

oy

* The sieneline mentoned atove s o5 per the nmended model rimeline under scotion 404 of IBC,
2016 vide Netification Mo, IBBVZ023-24/GNREGI 06, dated 162k September, 2023 (wef. 18-00-

223 However, the gaetaal dares are as per lj)éﬁnbdcl timeline for the Corpornte Person prior to the
abave-snentioned amendenent under semu’amumm: 2016,

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB} No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

IN

Page 36 of 53 ||




11. The tirne femme proposed for obtaining relevass sppeovals is ns under {mmwnzd :}‘23 Fage N, =

of the Resolutian plan avached as Annexure ﬂfa‘ (Relevint Page Ng? 7=

applicationk

e AE the eain

When 1o be nlvained

Authorsty.

Sr. | Natwre of Appruval Namg of | Mame of
Hiw, anplicable Law | Authority  who
wihlk gesl
Approval
4 The Resolation Applicant shall obtain the necessary epprovols required (3 any'}d From Ceotral

and State Gevermment and azher authorities immcdiately afier the approval of Adjudicating

¥ The Hesolution Plan is not subject (o any eontingencies

Li. Fallowing nre the devistions / eon-complinases of the pravisions of the Inselvency and
Bankiuptey Code, 2015, regulations made or circulars issued theve under (IF any deviatlon o
complizness wene phserved, please siate the details and seasons For the same)z

Mo,

DeviationTom.

com plisnoe abserved.

Sectlam o ithe Tonde &
Regubation Ma. /
Circular No.

Reusums

Whekher
FeiEifiod o
nok

WL

14. Thatthe CIRP period in the matter of the Corposate Debtor expiced on 17,08.2023, howover, the
Applicant has filed sy Applicasion (LA, Wo. 2150 of 2023) secking exteaslon of CIRE of the
Caepasare Debtor which is pending adjudication before this Hon'be Adjudicating Awtherizy and is
now listed on 15.01.2024 and duus, the pregent Applicasion is being filed within tiswe.

144 Whether 1the reselution professional has, iy sccordsmes with regubation 35, =
applied 10 the Adjudicating Avbority on or before the one hundred and thirtieh day of te
Tnzobvansy Commencement Date: Ko

{a}

Resolution Professional weceived the final report from the (ransaction audior on Yes.

(b} fited Forrn CIRF 8 with the Board on o before the one hundred snd fortieth day of the insalvency

commencement dates Yes

L3. Preveidy detnils of section 66 or avoifance application filed / pending.

8 | Type of | Date of Filimg wilh { Dute - of ~ Ooler  of | the | Evielof the Deder
Mo, | Transacelon Adjadicatiog - Adjedicating Autherlly '
_ : Anthbority
1 Prafanemiiz] Y NA M
troraactions  under .
section 43

~dal

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 168/Chd/Pb/2021




IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 38 of 53

2 Usdervatued HA Na 4 WA
Tankactzons  ursder
section 4%

3 Extortionxte  coodit NA MA M
fransactions sndsy

sectban 56

4 Frauvdubeat 23.07.2005 Pending- Mese dave of beasing Ka
o . 18482024
aenies smder

Leetisn 54

134 The cemittee hag sppraved a plan providing for contribuizon wder regulation 398 25 under:
o Estimzied Houidotion cest (For § veas) 18.7,44,820 (Soven Lakh forty-fowr thousand cighi
hundeed and tweiny oaly)-

b. Estinsared Hguid assers avadlable; NEL

<. Cantributions regquired 10 be made: Nad.

Financial ceeditor wise eontribsition 35 s under:

58 N Name of financiol crafline Adikmimk bix be contribated {Rsda Crores)

Na, pince the Recobution plan s boen approved NA

B3 “The vommities bis recommemded onder repulasion 39C a2 undes

8. Zabe of Corporace Deldor as a gaing concern: Mo

Bince Col? has approved the resolution plan, the apeeds i conlext io lquidation was not
approved by Commlitce of eveditors

b Bale of bustiess of Carporse Deblor 95 o poing concern: No

Since CoC bas approved the resolution plan, the spenda in context to lquidation was not

approvedd by Committes of ereditors.

15C. The connrmitiae bas fxed, in consultation with the resolution prefessional, the fee payable to
the Equidator during the liquidaton peried under regulation 390,

This agenda was placed before ol Brapproval in 3H*Col mectiog beld an 11.HLI02S, Since
CoC has approved the reselution plan, the azeada b contest to fguidation was not Approved
by Coanmsittes of eralijors

1&. 1, Bafender Kumar Jain hereby cortify that the conbents of this certificate are true and eomsct to
he bost of my nowledge and belief, and noding material bas been concealed there From.

(Sipnatare)
e of the Besolution Prafessional: Mr. Rajender Kumar Yain
1P Bepistration W IBBME’A-(IGI!IPJ’QQS&}?J’D], 1818968

1
e :L’ Fadatrl d

IN




19. As regards the “term” of the Resolution Plan and its

implementation schedule, it is proposed to be implemented within a

period of O3 months from the “effective date” as per the following

schedule (pages 642-643 of the application):

71 Term of the Plan: The Ter '
Y n: ‘erm of the Plan shall be 3 0] d rova
Resolution Plan by the Adjudicating Authority, o ment fom te dete Prepmovalof

7.2 Indies imeline ' ion: :
e ;;;g:z:mclmu ffjr %mgs_!g:m?ntnlron: The Resolution Plan shall be implemented in
WWIDE manner, as per the timelines stated below or as per applicable Taws:

Resolution Applicant 08.05.2023

Date of Approval cf‘s&djudfcaﬁng Authority X {effective date)
Formation of mon.iioring commitiee X+7 days '
Signing of Definitive Agreement Within X+ I menth
Infusion of funds, First Tranche Within X+ 1 n%onth
Infusion of funds, Second and Final Tranche Within X+ 3 months

Payment of certain upfront amounts 1o various

sEgk:shoMm as contemplated under the Plag Within X+ 3 months

7.1 ;:;?:;2;?:;&1 ?cwh{;téog Pfa: once suhmitted will be valid for a period of not Jess than 3
Wh.icmv nths mm‘ ' 5%2!0'.‘3 or for tln:: term of the resolution plan as mentioned ihe i
(“R%me;i- is ;-?ier, ;pe_ludmg aij revisions to such Resolution Plan Suhmissi‘an' g::;
Dat.ﬁ _b ; thpn Plan “f’nhditj Pe_rmti"} Vla case dextension of Resolution Plan Submiséi ’

¥ the Resolution Professional, the validity period of the Resolution Plan shall algg

bC deeme& t{, b“ S‘ﬂﬁd ﬁﬁf a Pglfod [
’ I i i ! s i i c (4 ]ESS Thall (ihm } mnnihs f@m S” h e iSﬁd

7.2 The Resolution Applicant will not be | |
not be liable 1 |
crsiors of the Cor e il 8018 1o pay any Personal Guarantors fo the

7.3 Any waiver made or sought in the Resolutios
A ; ) solution Plan by the resoluti i ichi
appfm'f.fd by the Adjudicating Authority or any Appétiam Aum;gf{;@nhcant i
r:gs,glmx on plan, sjhaif not entitle the applicant fo withdraw the .Résuim’ Pl {
ground that the said waviey has not been allowed by the guthority o Haen

i
i e
¢

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 I
|2
\

IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 39 of‘5§\ .
N\




Resolution Blan for S0 Induserios Efmvatterct Corrficaratiod & Priviloged

b The Resolation Applicant sfinl taker narcussery spproveds, Uy sy, Trom Central and Blate
Goeermmeents  sewd oller weskderwi | foxs ireeensesifinteldy  ablee the sppprovel  of Adiudicstory
Aatharity,

78 The Resobwbion Applicontt wowdd sor suggitiee any approval ol 1931, Approvad of RE is
ordy reguired in coses ab sequisitions teonstise ol sharchplding of 26 por cont or more of the
auid s equity  eoapial of an P, The rosolution spploasny iy NBFQ, its prinsipal
business is of fnoeieg ond trackimg ond cleating in shares, stocks, debonteres, debeatare
stocks, bonds, abligationys and sceuaritics and olher relafed aolfvitics. Investing in o
wompany B e mnjor coneern ol the Resolution Applicant tor the parpose of investrmernt.

76 The Resolution A ppHeant condiems 1ut iy dhday in the approving of the Resolution Plan
by 1he COC or the Adlfudicating Amsthority or uny Appollate Asthority, shall not be a
pround or reasorn for the Iesolution Applicont 1o withdraw ihe Resobution Plas

T dMechanisnt rega refirsgr Maonapenvent, Control & Fupervision of the affairs of tho o porate
Debtor

FPhase I Period — from «date of sppreval of Committes of Crediters i the NOLT
Approval Date

The Phase 1 Period as appearing in this Resolution Plan shall mean the pericd from e
daze of approval of the Resolation Flan by Committes of Creditors it the NOCLT
Approval Date. The Resobution Frofessionnl shall continue to rmanage the affairs of the
Corporate Debtor. The Resolstion Professionat sball facititate and prowide access fo
information, systems, employees ond contemerual counterpariies of the Corporate Debtor

2 the Resotutian Applicant.

Floase X1 Period — foom the NCLT Approval Date il andloe Effective Yiate

20. Regarding “Monitoring over implementation of the Resolution

Plan”, it has been proposed to constitute a five-member

Implementation and Monitoring Committee comprising of 02

representatives of SRA, 02 representatives from the Financial

Creditors and the Resolution Professional. The relevant details given

in the Resolution Plan (pages 643-645 of the application) are

reproduced thus:

A, Implementation and Moaitoring Cornmittee

i. Upon she MWOLT Approval Date, an Implementstfon and Monitoring Commitice
comprising of 3 (Five) persoms of whick 1 {ome} is Resolution Professional
appointed by Col, Z {twe) represeqiatives of the Resolution Applicant and 2{wo)
persons from the Fisencial Creditors, will be canstituted without any further
acifon required from the Corparnte Debior or the Resolution Applicant,

Terms of appointment of the members of, and deiils of the funciioniag af the

trtpdementation and Monitaring Committee will be finalized by the Financial o

Creditors and the Resolution Applicant jointly and amy. related costs mlating/t;{“
.

-
e
T

such sppoiniments, sod lerns thereaf, shall be bore by the Corporate Debtor,

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 40 of 53




Aesolution Plan for S8 industetes timred Confidential & friviteged

iii. The Resolution Applicant shall intimate the Corporate Bebior and the Monitoring
Cammitize of ihe Eflective Date, i.c., the date on which the resalistion §s approved
by the Adjudica-ting Authority.

iv. The tenure of the Monjtoring Committee will axpite on the dato of full and fina?
payments to the F(gf OCs, as per the approved Resolution Plan.

B. Rolcofthe Monitoring Commitice:

i, To open aud aperate 8 Designated Bank Account in the name of the Corpomte

Debrar.,

it. Tomonitor the payments as per the Resolation Plan to =1l Creditors.
tii. To communicale to the Financial Creditor, Bpon reccipt of the funds received ey
terms of this Resolution plan to enable subimission of MOC by the Secured

Financial Creditor,

v, To monitor the entice implementation process il the term of the Resoblution
Plan.

v. Toreprescnt the CD before Honble NCLT or any other court.

Ce Fees to the Resolution Frofessional

The fees of the Resolution Frefessioma! will he T B,00,000 (Rupses One Lak) onky)
for 3 months (i.c., Temn of the Resolution Pleand. )

. Formation of the Reconstituted Bosed

Drciails will be given by 1he Resolution Applicant after the Approval.

E. Handover by the Resolution Professional

The management and conten] n::rf“\ Caorporate Dielior shall be handed over o the
Resolution Applicant irnmediately aRer Adjudieatory: Awuthority approval for Bropes
smocth operations of the Corporate Debior subijest ta the approval of Adjudicaticn

Authorities.

Further, Resolution Applicant shall oo necessary compliance with Stock Bxchange,
SEBI, RBI, MCA and other concerned and applicabio suthorities as per applicable

Taws.

F. Control & Supervision

Resolution Plan for SR Industrjes Umited Confidential & Privileged

a. To ensure implementation of resolution plan as approved by the Hon’ble National

~ Company Law Tribuna, Chandigarh Bench, by new management of the company.

b. To provide update to IBBI as and when required;

¢. To provide Quarterly Progress Report on implementation
format suggested under IBC 2016; provided no such reporting should be in a
manner hampering the operation of corporate debtor;

d. To ensure disbursement of dues fo creditors as per the approved resolution pI/

/)
IA. NO. {Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 /{[
B 41 of 3%
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page o1




21. In support of its net worth, the SRA has annexed on page 662
of the application, a Certificate of Krishan Rakesh & Co. Chartered
Accountants, which is stated to be Rs. 14,65,17,843/- as on

31.03.2022. The same is reproduced below:

£6L

BB
. I | PHONE : 01145152170
Krﬁﬁﬁaﬁ Kﬂlﬂﬁ&h & Qgp 143,;,5(0"’43’“‘ ENCLAVE

DELHI-1100%8

IO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

We heraby certify that Mis Bazel International Limited having theif registerad office at 1-8/20,
First Floor, Lajpat Magar, South Delhi ~130024, CIN No, LESS23DL1 BB2PLE2O0287, has'a
Tangible -Net worth of Rs. 14,65,17,843/- (Rupees Fourteen Grore Sixty Five Lakh
Seventeen thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Three Only} as on 31.03.2022 as per Audited
financials computed as under: '

1 8. No. | Particulars Amaunt

9 Equity share capital ' 1,45.50,000

2 Reserve and surplus
Statutory Reserves 3852714
Surplus 2,89 85 975
Secunty Premiom Resepvs 4,76 850,000
Othar Comprehensive Income 14.78,154
Total 14,6517,843 |

We-have verified the above frons Audited Financial Statements & other relevant: records
presentad betore.us for verification,

It Iz clarified that'the certificate s being issued in strict confidence. ‘We do not make any
representation or warranly hereof and further the above information is being firnished without
ariy risk, guarantes, liabiity, inderninity or obligation, whether directly or Inclirectly, in respact
whatsoever. This centificate = being fumnished of specific request of the tompany,

For KRISHAN RAKESH & €O,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN N{. 009088N

(KK, GUPTA)

Piace: Delhi
Date:  14-11-2022 ; _ PARTNER )
UDIN: - 22087821BOBPXC1680 M.NG.08789 1 / o0
/:///s('}‘;;‘\ )

// A

z’;’ :

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 i;\}tév 8
IN \
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 : Page 42 of 53 &




22. As regards Means of Finance and Sources of Funds, the following has

been stated in the Resolution Plan (page 640-641 of the Application):

6.6 Summary of consolidated payments te be made ender CIRP:
S.No | Particulars Basis Amount
i. Corporate Insolvency Resolution | Not Applicable INR 38,00,000
Process cost {inclusive of GST) or
actual amount,
whichever is highet,
ii. Secured  Financial Creditors, | 22.36% of the claim INR11,08,00,000
Unrelated, Having Voting Right admitted amount
ili. | Unsecured Financial Creditors, | 11.53% of the claim | INR 9,885,000
| Unrelated, Having Voting Right | admitted amount
tv. | Operational Creditors other than | 2.66% of the ol | INR 6,35,000
workmen and employees  admitted amount |
v Government dues 3.32% of the claim | INR 6,35,000
” admitted amount
vi. Employees & Workmen Dues 23.93% clazm | INR 1,42,000
admitted amount
vil, | Others Not Applicable Nil
viil. | Contingency Not Applicable Nil
Total 11,70,00,000
6.7  Sourceof Funds:

6.7.1 The Resolution Applicant and new promoter will arrange the Funds from its internal
accruals and its own resources/ reserves and from its Directors/ Shareholders and their
relatives and infuse in the Corporate Debtor. | |

6.7.2 The total amount of INR 11,70,00,000 is to be infused as per below table within 6
months from the approval of Resolution Plan by the Adjudicating Authority in the form
of equity/ debl/ preference shares or in combination of these or through any other
method, by the Resolution Applicant:

S | Particulars Amount (Tn INR)
No
Page 34 of 41 ///g{{”a’?fmm Fa,
7 compan, N\
;/ [ i &
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023 2
IN i

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 43 of 53




b ‘1//

Resolution Plan for S8 Industeieg 1 jmmi Confidentlol & Psiulleged

ited

L1 Onar beforg | e

¢ 1 month from the effective date 2,92,50,000
2.1 On or before 3 wonts rom the eMfctios G 8,77,50,000
' ‘ Total 71,70,00,000

6.7.3 The aforesald amoyny is to be utilized for the purpose of payment to the various
‘stakeholders a3 per the torme of resoly

tion plan,

6.7.4 The Resolution Plag Needs to-be approved in jts entirety and if any of the provision of
the Resolution Plan cannot be enforeed for any reason, the Resolution Appﬁs:an;‘sf.iaﬂ
;;sfbwed 0 enforce the Resolution Plan 10 the extent possible. In such focase, no

proceedings, legal nw&hemisg shall not be liable for any darx;a;ges or claims by the
stakeholders,

6.7.5 The Resolution ﬁpgléca‘;;‘: is open to modify the structuring of the consideration under
this Resolution Plan to meet

benking and regulatory requirements,

6.7.6 The Resalutjan Applicants shal

I pay the amount of Performance Bank Guaraniee as
e the terms mentioned jn Reque

st for Resolition Process document,

Within 7 working days of the pprov: “olution Plan by the €OC,
Successful Resolution Applicant (s) shall provide a performace guarantee of 10% of
Resolution Plan amount, (“Performance Guarantee) favoring UCO Bank, The
Performance guarantee should be payable st UCO Bank, Chandigarh and shall be
executed from & Schedule Bank located in India. The Performance Guarantee shall be-
valid for an initfal period of 12 months from the date of approval by the COC and shali
be extended/renewed by the successful Resolution App!ix:anf {s) for such perlod unti]
Resolution Amount(s) Coiitribution 15
ai(s) in accordancy with the Resolution Play
¢ Performance Guarantee shall have
uarantes Validity Pering.

100% (One hundred percent) of the Successiy]
made by the Successful Resofutian Applic

C“Fee“f‘armmszrﬁaammze Validity Perie&“}.,, Th

he Performance G

elaim period of 360 days afier

3
d 1A No. 2859/2023
O. P]_arl) 1/2024 an

IA. N ({ IN

21
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/20



23.

regarding the resolution plan being binding and unconditional in

response to the RFRP. The relevant extracts of the affidavit filed in

this regard are reproduced below:

To.
Rafender sy JSai,
Rezolution Professional
8 R Industrics Limited

BAZEL INTERNATIONAL LTD.

(A Registered Non-Banking Financial Company)
CIN ; L55923DL1982PLC290287

Dear Sir,

Suix Resolution Applicant{s) undertaking ; i fdb . ,
" , & g in refation to the Binding Resolution Plan in nesposise to
RFRF dated 24.04.2023, issued by the Resolution Professional, in consultation with 'the COC for

Cotporate Debtor,

1. We, BAZEL IMTERNATT
provide our unconditional
time to time in accordance
to the Disclaimer containe
Resolution Plan Process se

acknowledges that the Resalution Applicant(s) (collectively, the “Underta king™}:

a}

&)

3

d}

ef

1

£}

B}

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

shiall execute all such deeds and documents as may be required to be 50 executed pursuant
to the compledon of the Resolution Plan Process;

has submined the Binding Resolution #an aod other requisite dosuments strictly as per
forms prescribed in the RFRP, without any deviations or conditions snd without setting
out 2ny assumptians er notes qualifying the Resolution Plan;

the Binding Resolution Plan shall be valid up to the end of the period set out under the
RFRF;

the Resolution Plan has been duly signed by a dircctor of the Resolution Applicant{s)as a
Repregentative or Power of Altorney holder, as applicable

has obtained all the corporate authorizations required or expedicent under Applicable Law
for the submission of the Resebution Plan;

shall, except as otherwise required under the RFRP, upon being notified as the Successfil
Resolution Applicant(s), pay such amounts and consideration as set out i the Resolution
Plun in the manner agreed to between the Resolution Applicani{s) and the COC nt rorms
mutually agreeable to COC and the Resolution Applicant(s) striethy in accordance with

the procedure set out under the RFRP; ‘
shalt execute such agrecmeni(sias may be required, o the sutisfhction of the Rosolution

OMNAL LTD. (“Resclution Applicant(s)”), refer to the RFRP and
acceptance of the terms and conditions of the RFRP as amended from
with the procedure set out under the RFRP, including but not tmited
d in the RFRP. Further and in relation to the sajd RERP and the
t out there under, the Resolution Applicant(s} undertakes, agrees and

It is further seen that the SRA has filed an undertaking

Professional in aceardance with the RFRP;
hds provided afl information and dato during s Resolution Man Peocess, in a mnﬂy
: L .

thte is lrue, correct, acourtte and complete amd ne such inforauition, dats or states
2 ~Lody e e " .
provided h:; ihe Resolution Appliami(s) s inteciene or misleading In ony manner; an
e RERP

iy subenilted o Binding Resolution Plan tait conforms to e requircinents of

¥

TR

N ceq 1Y 8
Page 45 of 53 \\ﬁ <




as on the date of thig Un !

dertakin

; W ¢ B.

b e further undertake
Resolution P nd conf;

lan is un o
right 1o negotiate termcondnm“a"

discretion be fir Pl

Deposit where es?xch confi i mdg’g Resolution Plan and en-cash the Earnest Maoney
< niirmations, declaratio ntati to be in

corrector misleading. N ns and representations are found to be i

k) Capitalized terms used herein but

= not defined shall have them earning assigned to such
term in the RFRP.

Thank vou,
Yours Sincerely,

e SPTERTRINAL LERITEL

U::I;:gf‘wrmumgﬁsed Sigrstary
MANISH KUMAR G ¢
{Chief Finan(:ia!‘officcr)

24. The details of distribution of the Resolution Plan Amount

amongst Stakeholders, as submitted in Form ‘H’, are reproduced

below:

(Amnntin Rs. Cr)

Category of

» Amount | Amor
Stakeholder* oo

Claimed

-1 -2 o
{#)  Creditors not having a
eight to vote under sub-section ] th 0
| (2)of section 21
(1) Other than (2) sbove:
Seoured (1) who did not vete in favour of o 0 0
1 | Financial the resolution Plan '
Creditors |

(i) who voted in favour of the

resolution plan 495361355 | 435361355 | 110800000 | 2237%

Total[(s} + (b ’ 495361355 | 495361355 |

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021




{a} Eféﬁﬁitom nat having g right _ ) - o
fo vote ander sub-section (2Yof | 61931471 | B367358 SES000 11.5:%
seition 21
Related Party- Promoters, not PP
having & right 16 vote. | $646 D ¢
{b) Other than (s} above:
Elrisécured
2 | Finaseigl ; ,
Creditors {1} who did not vote in favour of a 0 o
the resolution Plan
(i) who voted in favour of the o o o
mzolution plan
Totl[{a) + (b]] 115293387 | 8567355 | 988000 | 11.53% |
Opertions] | (a) Related Party of Corporate
Creditory’ Drebror
{b} Other than (a) sbove:
(iyGovernment dues 17999099 | 17990099 | 635000 | 3.53%
3 »
* focoms Tax 0904270 | 10904290
*Custom HI0ES3 670153
* EFFO** _ G4245TE | BA24676 —
Total of Gove Duaes 179950 | 1Tsepyy 635000 333%
(ii¥Warkmen A 0 0 0 8.00%
ki FOAREY
(ii{)Employees 673260 593260 142000 23.94%
(iv)Operational Creditors (Other o
than workmen & cmployees) 27118700 | 23831333 | 635000 2.66%
Total[(a) + (b)] 45791059 | 42423692 | 1412000 | 26.60%
) | Creditors (other than Financial
4 ;)j:ge(;msdcbts Creditors  and  Operational 0 0
Creditors)
Grand Total 656448001 | 546352402 | 113200000
«+ | Amount claimed by the EPF department is only interest and penalty of delayed payment. There is no Principal
amourt of EPFO claimed by the department, Therefore, the amount proposed against the government dues
claimed shall be distributed proportionately.

The total amount proposed under Resolution Plan is Rs. 11.70 Cr. The amount of Rs.11.32 Cr

is exclusive of regulatory fee payable to IBBY in compliance with Regulation 31(A)(1) of CIRP

Regulations (0.25% of the realizable value to ereditors) and amount allocated towards the
payment of CIRT cost which is Rs. 0.38 Cr.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 47 of 53




.25. Thus, it is observed that as per Form ‘H’ filed by the Applicant, the Fair
Market Value (FMV) of the Corporate Debtor is Rs.14,44,58,265/- and its
Liquidation Value (LV) is Rs. 9,64,40,059/-. However, the gross amount
provided in the COC approved Resolution Plan for distribution amongst
Stakeholders is Rs. 11,70,00,000 /- including the CIRP cost etc., which comes
to 121% of the Liquidation Value (LV) and around 81% of the Fair Market

Value (FMV) of the Corporate Debtor.

26. During the course of hearing, Ld. Counsel for the applicant confirmed
that the SRA has not sought any particular relief and concession. However, he
indicated that the effects of approval of the resolution plan are indicated in
Chapter 8 of the Plan (page 646-647). Ld. Counsel for the Applicant confirmed

that the Resolution Plan shall be implemented even if no relief and concession

is granted.

27. However, the SRA has filed an Affidavit that it will not stake any claim
to the proceeds of the PUFE transactions application filed by RP with this
Adjudicating authority. The relevant extracts of which (page no. 669 of the

application) reads thus:

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and 1A No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198 /Chd/Pb/2021




mxmwwﬁsssmmma

1. Proceadings in respect of avoidance transaciions, if any, under Chapter Il or fraudubent
or wranghul trading under Chapter VI of Parl Il of the Code, can be pursued by the
Resolution Professionsl andior beneficlaries at itz own cost afer the approval of the
resolution plan. It is clarifled that the Corporate Deblor andlor Resolution Applicant shall not
b burdened! responsible for any expenses! cost in this regard,
2. Resolution Applicant wifl not stake any claim to the proceeds of the PUFE transactions
filed in Hon'bla NCLT Court that may be decided by the Hon'ble Court and that those
proceeds will be for the benelil of the Secured Finansial Creditors Le. State Bank of India
aryl UCO bank | In accondance with Law,
3. This undertaking will be read as part and parcel of the Resolution Plan.

28. We are sanguine of the fact that the SRA shall be eligible to get

protection as available under Section 32A of IBC, 2016 and reliefs and

concessions as admissible under the relevant law.

29. We heard the Ld. Counsel for the Applicant/RP and gone
through the Application, and all other documents placed on record.
After going through the pleadings, we observe that the Committee of Creditors
of the Corporate Debtor has duly considered and approved the Resolution Plan
and addendums submitted by the SRA by a voting majority of 98.30% in its
34th meeting conven'ed on 12.10.2023 and the voting concluded on
17.10.2023.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 49 of




30. The role of the Adjudicating Authority has been examined by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 10673 of 2018 in the matter of “K.
Sashidhar Vs. Indian Overseas Bank & Ors.”, the relevant extracts of which

are reproduced below, for an immediate reference:

“35. Whereas, the discretion of the adjudicating authority (NCLT)
is circumscribed by Section 31 limited to scrutiny of the resolution
plan “as dpproved” by the requisite percent of voting share of
financial creditors. Even in that enquiry, the grounds on which the
adjudicating authority can reject the resolution plan is in reference
to matters specified in Section 30(2), when the resolution plan
does not conform to the stated requirements. Reverting to Section
30(2), the enquiry to be done is in respect of whether the
resolution plan provides : (i) the payment of insolvency resolution
process costs in a specified manner in priority to the repayment of
other debts of the corporate debtor, (ii) the repayment of the debts
of operational creditors in prescribed manner, (iii) the management
of the affairs of the corporate debtor, (iv) the implementation and
supervision of the resolution plan, (v) does not contravene any of
the provisions of the law for the time being in force, (vi) conforms
to such other requirements as may be specified by the Board. The
Board referred to is established under Section 188 of the I&B
Code. The powers and functions of the Board have been
delineated in Section 196 of the I&B Code. None of the specified
functions of the Board, directly or indirectly, pertain to regulating
the manner in which the financial creditors ought to or ought not
to exercise their commercial wisdom during the voting on the
resolution plan under Section 30(4) of the I&B Code. The

subjective satisfaction of the financial creditors at the time

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb /2021 Page 50 of &




voting is bound to be a mixed baggage of variety of factors. To wit,
the feasibility and viability of the proposed resolution plan and
including their perceptions about the general capability of the
resolution applicant to translate the projected plan into a reality.
The resolution applicant may have given projections backed by
normative data but still in the opinion of the dissenting financial
creditors, it would not be free from being speculative. These
aspects are completely within the domain of the financial creditors
who are called upon to vote on the resolution plan under Section

30(4) of the I&B Code.”

“38. Indubitably, the inquiry in such an appeal would be limited to
the power exercisable by the resolution professional under Section
30(2) of the I&B Code or, at best, by the adjudicating authority
(NCLT) under Section 31(2) read with 31(1) of the I&B Code. No
other inquiry would be permissible. Further, the jurisdiction
bestowed upon the appellate authority (NCLAT) is also expressly
circumscribed. It can examine the challenge only in relation to the
grounds specified in Section 61(3) of the I&B Code, which is
limited to matters “other than” enquiry into the autonomy or
commercial wisdom of the dissenting financial creditors. Thus, the
prescribed authorities (NCLT/NCLAT) have been endowed with
limited jurisdiction as specified in the I & B Code and not to act as

a court of equity or exercise plenary powers.”

31. In view of the decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court (Supra), it has become a
well settled principle of law that the Adjudicating Authority is not required to

interfere with the decision taken by the CoC in its commercial wisdom, save

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021




32. In sequel to the above, we have no other option but to approve the

Resolution Plan as approved by the CoC and as placed by the Applicant before

this Adjudicating Authority. We, therefore, allow the present IA and approve

the COC approved Resolution Plan dated 08.05.2023 along with its

Addendums dated 28.07.2023 & 19.08.2023, placed before us by the

Applicant/RP, with the following directions in respect of the Corporate

Debtor:

(i)

(i)

(iii)

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 52 of 53

The Resolution Plan along with its Addendums dated 28.07.2023 &
19.08.2023 shall become effective from the date of passing of this
Order and shall be implemented by the Monitoring Committee strictly
as per the term of the Resolution Plan and Implementation Schedule

given therein, i.e., within 90 days from the effective date/of this order;

The reliefs and concessions, if any, sought by the Resolution
Applicant shall be available subject to their admissibility under the

relevant law, regulations, and rules;

The SRA will not stake any claim to the proceeds of the PUFE
transactions application filed by RP with this Adjudicating authority.
These Applications shall continue to be pursued by RP/ Monitoring
Committee. The proceeds of these PUFE transactions shall go to the
Stakeholders in terms of Waterfall Mechanism under Section 53(1) of

IBC 2016.

IN




(ivy  The Performance/Bank Guarantee submitted by SRA of Rs.
1,17,00,000/- (One Crore Seventeen Lakhs) issued by the
Kotak Mahindra Bank valid till 26.10.2024, shall be ensured to be
valid/extended by the Monitoring Committee till the period of

implementation of the Resolution Plan.

(v) The order of the moratorium in respect to the CD passed by this
Adjudicating Authority under Section 14 of the IBC, 2016 shall cease

to have effect from the date of passing of this Order; and

(vij  The RP shall forward all the records relating to the conduct of CIRP

and Resolution Plan to IBBI for its record and database.

33. The Applicant/Resolution Professional (RP) shall forthwith send a copy

of this Order to the CoC and the Successful Resolution Applicant for necessary

compliance.

34. A copy of this order shall also be sent by the Applicant to the IBBI for

their record.

35. The IA-01/2024 is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

Sd/- sd/-
(L. N. GUPTA) . (HARNAM SINGH THAKUR)
MEMBER (T) MEMBER (J)

CERTIFIED TO BE TRUE copY o 208
Aamm(m@"hm;/2024 and 1A No. _2859/‘20‘23{;5‘4 (RN

£
k.4

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb /202. L




